
The Magazine of the East Radnor Ministry Area

Beguildy & Felindre | Bleddfa | Heyope & Knucklas | Llangunllo

Knighton | Norton | Whitton | Pilleth | Cascob

New Radnor | Gladestry | Colva | Evancoyd | Llanfihangel Nant Melan

Price £1.10

F
e
b
r
u
a
r
y

F
e
b
r
u
a
r
y

F
e
b
r
u
a
r
y

F
e
b
r
u
a
r
y
 
2
0
19

 
2
0
19

 
2
0
19

 
2
0
19

The Presentation or Candlemas



St Mary’s Pilleth

4 Wellingtonias

Pilleth Court

Photo during last year’s snow. 

Castell Foel-Allt – an 11th century motte and bailey castle which once had a stone keep. Sited by  

the River Lugg near Pilleth Court. In 1341 it was the home of the dowager lady of Wigmore, probably 

Elizabeth de Badlesmere, wife of Roger MortimerÊs son, Edmund, who died in 1331.  



3

Pilleth

Castell Foel-Allt

The Parish of Pilleth covers 

approximately 2000 acres with a 

small population of residents although 

ten houses have been built over the 

last 25 years and three are no longer 

standing.

The Church of St. Mary stands on 

Bryn Glas hill and since the 

restoration of the building, when it 

was painted white, it stands like a 

beacon in the valley. The Church 

dates back to the 13th Century, has 

twice been burned and was restored 

to its present condition from 2000 

and was re-dedicated in 2003. It has 

a well at the back of the Church which 

is reputed to have healing properties 

for the eyes.

The hill also is the sight of The Battle 

of Pilleth in 1402 when the armies of 

Owain Glyndower and Edmund 

Mortimer met. The Welsh forces 

defeated the English. Most of the land 

in this border area was owned by the 

Mortimers, and Owain Glyndower 

wanted to rid Wales of the English 

Lords, but he later married Edmund 

Mortimer's daughter! The Battle is 

mentioned in Shakespeare's Henry 

IVth Part 2.

A group of Wellingtonia trees were 

planted at the end of the 19th 

century, to mark the burial ground 

from the battle, but only four of the 

originals remain. Replacement ones 

were planted about twenty years ago.

The site of Castell Foel-Allt is near the 

river Lugg; the Motte and Bailey are 

clearly visible and cover approxi-

mately five acres. It is one of the few 

river crossing places in the valley as 

there would have been a bog on 

either side of the Castle for about a 

mile. This land was drained in the late 

1800s and wells and pipes are still 

running.

Further down the valley on the border 

of the parish next to Nantygroes was 

a Flax Mill alongside Cwmblewyn 

brook and there was also a ditch 

which ran to the Mill from the Castle.

During the Second World War five 

bombs were dropped on Rhos Hill 

and two were dropped on Gwernaffel, 

doing some damage to the house. 

No-one knows if the plane was 

getting rid of bombs before going 

home or if they were trying to hit the 

Birmingham pipe line.

95% of the parish was part of the 

large Green-Price Estate but now 

most of it is privately owned. Pilleth 

Court was the largest farmed unit in 

the parish but this has now been split 

up with the Court and buildings now 

forming a small development of seven 

houses.

Peter Hood

Shakespeare’s Pilleth is Glyndower’s Decisive Battle

Pilleth Court was built in about 1556-1570 by Stephen Price. It was one of the earliest buildings 

in the area to be made of brick, (now painted over). It was built on a stone plinth to a U-shape with 

an oriel (bay window) between the two wings, one of which had a large parlour and principal staircase.

Information about Castell Foel-Allt and Pilleth Court from “Walking the Old Ways of 
Radnorshire” by Andy and Karen Johnson, Logaston Press.

 All photos in this edition are by  by  Laura W-J unless otherwise stated.



4

Printer
Craven Design & Print

East Radnor Ministry Area Contacts
Clergy:
  Revd Canon Mark Beaton ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ revmarkbeaton@gmail.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 350342
  The Rectory, School Lane, New Radnor LD8 2SS   Monday is MarkÊs day off.

  Revd John Hanna⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  rojohanna@waitrose.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 529296
 (Retired, but with responsibility for Knighton) Victoria House, Victoria Road, Knighton LD7 1BD

Voluntary Administrative Assistant, Ann Dean,⁄.⁄..⁄..⁄ anndean91@yahoo.com 01544 370372 / 07976097171
Retired Clergy:
  Canon John Greaves  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ jngreaves1930@hotmail.co.uk ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 530152
 NSM Clergy:

  Revd Christobel Hargraves ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ hargraves391@btinternet.com ⁄⁄..⁄⁄ 01547 550311
New Radnor Reader:
  Christine Gould ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ philandchrisgould@gmail.com⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 350437
  The Old Pound, Water Street, New Radnor LD8 2SY
Beacon Hill Benefice:
  Beguildy  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Fay Payne ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  fay.payne@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  01547 510320
  Bleddfa ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄Michael Westrip ⁄⁄⁄  vegdoctor@hotmail.co.uk ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  01547 528315
  Heyope/Knucklas ⁄⁄⁄⁄ Judy North ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ judynorth@tiscali.co.uk ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄   01547 529165
  Llangunllo ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Isabel Morris ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ mramorris@btconnect.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 550689
East Radnor Benefice:
  Cascob ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Norma Olds⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  normaolds@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560331
  Knighton  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Jean Shuker ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ jeanpike960@btinternet.com⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄. 01547 520946
 Norton ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Helen Ackland ⁄⁄⁄⁄ oldgrannary17@talktalk.net⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 267073 
  Pilleth ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Peter Hood  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ hoods@pillethoaks.co.uk  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560272
  Whitton ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Colin Pugh ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ colin@cwmwhitton.co.uk ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560209
 New Radnor Group:
  Colva ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Dorothy Rogers ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 370332
  Evancoyd ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Nigel Waters ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560176
  Gladestry ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Michael Johnson ⁄⁄⁄ zen202508@zen.co.uk⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 370296
  Llanfihangel Nantmelan ⁄ Marjorie Robinson ⁄⁄⁄ powysbabe@hotmail.co.uk⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 350413
  New Radnor ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Michael Capstick ⁄⁄⁄ micstick1@gmail.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 350352
 East Radnor Benefice Wardens:
  Colin Pugh  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ colin@cwmwhitton.co.uk ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560209
  Lindsay Bayles ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄.  01547 528996
Beacon Hill Benefice Wardens:
  Bob Williams  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ leroc39@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 550142
  Robert Forbath ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ robertknucklas@outlook.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 528232
Readers Emeritus (Retired): 
  John Clements  01547 529972 and Laura Woodside-Jones 01547 520266
Churches Together Representative:
  Rosemary Hanna⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  rojohanna@waitrose.com⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  01547 529296

Editor: 
 Laura Woodside-Jones ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄..⁄⁄ laura_woodside_jones@hotmail.com ⁄⁄ 01547 520266
 1 Heyope Rd, Knucklas, Knighton LD7 1PT

Advertising Manager: 
 Rebe Brick ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄..⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ rebe.brick@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 529167

Unit 1, Craven Arms Business Park, Craven Arms, Shropshire SY7 8NR
Tel: 01588 673972  info@cravendesignandprint.co.uk

The Radnor is printed by:

The Radnor is produced in Serif PagePlus X8.

The text font is Souvenir; titles are Trebuchet.

Websites  www.beaconhillbenefice.org.uk  and   www.churchesaroundknighton.org 

General Index on page 61.

AdvertiserÊs Index on page 55.



5

Subscription

Payment

Online

Deadline

Dear Friends,Dear Friends,Dear Friends,Dear Friends,

The Cover – Candlemas/The Presentation 

Mark BeatonMark BeatonMark BeatonMark Beaton

The Presentation on the 2nd February 

(40 days after Christmas) is when 

Mary and Joseph take their first-born 

infant son to the temple to be 

redeemed. Joseph is holding two 

turtle doves, his offering of 

redemption. They are a poor family 

so they can only offer two doves, not 

a lamb. 

The Presentation is also the 

purification of Mary after childbirth 

(called „churching‰ by our 

grandmothers).

Old Simeon has waited in the temple 

for many years for this moment, when 

he takes the child and blesses him. 

Simeon is now ready to die; he has 

seen with his own eyes the Messiah. 

And so has old Anna who has come 

to the temple every day all of her life.

Traditionally the Church has blessed 

all of the candles it will use for divine 

services on this day, hence 

„Candlemas‰. 

This lovely image of the story is from 

St OswaldÊs Church, Grasmere, in the 

Lake District.

Community Features

The Radnor is featuring our 

communities, in this issue Pilleth.

Deadline

The deadline for submitting material 

for the March edition is 

15th February 2019.

Please keep your submissions to 

under 200 words.

Payment for 2019

£10 for the year (10 issues)

£1.10 for individual copies.

Please have your annual subscription

ready for your distributor, or take it 

to your church, whatever your local 

payment method. Thank you!
Online

The Radnor is also available at: www.beaconhillbenefice.org.uk

Easter falls on April 21st and Lent does not start until March. The Sundays 

of Epiphany, when we remember the ways in which God revealed to the 

world that Jesus was his Son, are nearly over. February stretches before us 

– dark and foreboding. Even the church calendar is looking quiet – we 

remember Teilo, Cyril, Methodius, Polycarp and George Herbert! The one 

real highlight is Saturday February 2nd, Candlemas, when we celebrate 

Jesus being presented to the Lord at the temple in Jerusalem. But 

Candlemas also marks, roughly speaking, the halfway point of winter, it 

being 44 days after the Winter Solstice (December 21st) and 46 days before the Spring Equinox (March 

20th). Once we get to Candlemas we are halfway there – well almost! 

Candlemas marks the end of Epiphany; at the temple Joseph and Mary encountered Simeon who 

embraced the infant Jesus and announced to the bystanders that the child in his arms was the Messiah, 

the one who had come to save GodÊs people. 

Simeon, was an old man waiting patiently for the consolation of Israel we are told, and he had been 

promised that his wait would not be in vain. When he recognised the infant Jesus as the promised 

Messiah, he could have been forgiven for keeping quiet. After all, who was likely to believe him when he 

announced that this child was going to be the one to set GodÊs people free, and Simeon would be long 

dead before Jesus was an adult. But Simeon did share his revelation, even the dark part which spoke of 

a sword piercing MaryÊs soul. 

All of the Bible readings associated with Epiphany demonstrate that the real power of knowing who Jesus 

is, often only appears when you share that knowledge with someone else. Happy sharing. 



6

Midweek Holy Communion

Holy Communion

Llangunllo Community Concert

On a damp soggy November 

evening we enjoyed the amazing 

talents of our small village. 

The popular Luggettes sang and 

danced in stunning black and white 

chequered costumes producing 

amazing effects in the darkness. The 

ÂLugg MenÊ rivalled and sometimes 

accompanied the Luggettes. Dressed 

in a pink tutu, in a role reversal ÂBilly 

ElliottÊ longed to be a farmer; a stage 

full of men bounced happily round the 

stage. 

Llangunllo is fortunate in the varied 

talents of its comedians. John Lewis 

was a marvellous raconteur with 

stories and jokes to delight everyone. 

Emrys Breeze told raunchy stories 

relating to supposed events involving 

local people. Andy Chilvers never 

failed to amuse and entertain, and he 

was excellent in drag. 

There were many brave soloists who 

entertained us really well with songs 

about colours, but for me the star 

singer of 2018 was Debbie Jones, a 

recent arrival at the Coach House, 

who delighted everyone with her 

polished and near professional talent. 

The younger performers dubbed ÂThe 

Colourful CousinsÊ – Lola, Keira, Jess 

and Max – were ably trained by Elaine 

Morgan. Dressed in brightly coloured 

costumes they combined singing and 

energetic acrobatics to represent the 

colourful world of the Big Top. 

Special mention to the acrobatics of 

Keira. 

None of the events could happen 

without the dedicated and skilled 

input of magical pianist and musical 

director Katie Baker, with a backing 

group of Trevor Head on drums, Rob 

Clough on guitar, Ruth Middleton on 

clarinet and Bob Williams on 

tambourine. Also the costumes, make 

up, refreshments, ticket sales, 

programmes, raffles etc were all 

willingly sorted out by villagers. 

Finally, our thanks must go to our 

photographer, Michael Brown. His 

DVD of this memorable evening is 

now available.

Carwen Maggs

Llangunllo’s “Colourful Do” 

Archbishop’s Address

With apologies to our 

Archbishop for my extreme 

brevity, the following is a 200 word 

summary of his recent 3000 word 

Visitation Address titled „This is my 
story, this is my song‰.

Evangelism must be our story, our 

song, our core business. WeÊre called 

to be evangelists, bearers of the Good 

News, bringing the love of Christ into 

our communities, making the 

churchÊs presence felt by publically 

articulating the loving demands of the 

Gospel for social, political and 

economic justice.

To flourish, grow and live out our 

calling, we must embrace change, not 

by abandoning cherished liturgy, but 

adding to it a varied menu of worship, 

teaching and events that tap into the 

spirituality that we know exists in 

those people who we only see 

attending services like Harvest or 

Christmas. Like the people of Israel 

standing on the banks of the Jordan, 

we cannot simply gaze longingly to 

the opposite bank, the Promised 

Land, we must grab our waders and 

step out in faith. 

In our churches and communities 

there are people who feel like bit-part 

players, who feel they canÊt contribute 

much, to our story and our song and 

who cannot see how they can be a 

part of the process of change. But 

gospel stories indicate that God uses 

the bit-part player every bit as much 

as the lead actor. When all the cast 

perform, then miracles will happen.

Mark Beaton

The Visitation

Midweek Holy Communions

St Edward’s, Knighton

Wed 13th Feb, 10.30am

      .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .
New Radnor

Wed 13th Feb, 11am

at New Radnor Community Centre

Followed by Lunch

No need to book for fine food and company!

The most popular Bible verse in 2018 was Isaiah 

41:10 which says: 

"Don't be afraid, for I am with you. 

Don't be discouraged, for I am your God. 

I will strengthen you and help you. 

I will hold you up with my victorious

    right hand." 



7

Black and White Dance

Matt Price as Billy Elliot  

Mrs Brown’s
 Boyos

Photos by Michael Brown



8

J D’s Cafe – No Room in the Inn (Knighton Hotel)

NFU Mutual – Angels 

Restorella – Wise Men 

Pointing to the Star 

Prices - Mary & Joseph  
Carpentry tools & BabySandra’s Sowing – Light of the World

Rhos Market Garden – The Star



9

Knighton

Advent Windows

During Advent shopkeepers in 

Knighton used their display windows 

to create an Advent Calendar, one for 

each day.

JDs Cafe played on the closure of the 

Knighton Hotel. Mary and Joseph 

stand outside as there was „no room 

in the Inn‰. Even more impressive 

was their hotel model with stable next 

door lit up at night.

Rhos Market Garden displayed a 

fitting ÂgreenÊ star above their 

vegetables on Day 14. Next door the 

newly opened Restorella, selling 

furniture repair and home décor, 

created a charming display of the 

three wise men pointing to the star 

and creche in the next window. 

NFU MutualÊs window was a 

delightful angel and tree decorated 

with angels. Snips hairdresser also 

hung a draped fabric angel to fill a 

window.

Prices decorated their entire display 

window with life size models of Mary 

and Joseph in his carpentry 

workshop, complete with saws, wood 

shavings and the infant. 

SandraÊs Sowing formed an ingenious 

ÂLight of the WorldÊ by folding 

gleaming white fabric.

The watchful could collect a sticker at 

each business with the aim of 

collecting all 24 stickers.   
    Laura Woodside-Jones

Knighton Tells the Old Story

Knighton and Presteigne 

Leg Club
Reynolds Room

 Knighton Comm

Every Thursday morning, 

9.30-11.30am

No appointment necessary.

Treatment by District Nurses.

To offer help ring 01547 520 739 
Pauline Parker

The Crib Service at St Edward’s Knighton

100th Birthday: Margaret Pinfield celebrated an early 100th birthday celebration at the Lunch Club 

Christmas Lunch on Monday 17th December. Margaret's actual birthday was on 23rd December when 

she enjoyed a party with family and friends. Amazing lovely lady.

Photos by Pam Davies



10

Hairdressing

Z Builder
Builders Merchant

Z Trees

Z Nurseries

Trees

All Trade + DIY Welcome

COMPETITIVE PRICES
LOCAL DELIVERY SERVICE AVAILABLE

ALL BUILDING MATERIALS SUPPLIED

* Cement, Sand & Gravel  * Timber + Sheet Materials

* Bricks, Blocks & Paving  * Plumbing & Heating

* Above + Below Ground Drainage * Hardware + Tools

* Dulux and Leyland Paint Stockists + Much, Much More!

ANIMAL FEEDS STOCKED AT BCBS
Bishop’s Castle Business Park, SY9 5BX

Crabtree Walk, off West St, Knighton LD7 1EW 

BUCKNELL NURSERIES
Firewood for Sale

Hedging· Trees· Shrubs

The Timber Yard, Bucknell.

Tel 01547 530207

nickcoull@yahoo.co.uk

Alan & Andrew Hoyle

Belmont, Knucklas

New Build / Extensions

Renovation

Brickwork / Joinery

Plaster / Decor

Tel: 01547  529244

Z Trees/Wood

Alan Jones Tree Surgery
Specialist Tree Care and 

Estate Management

All aspects of tree work undertaken 

Fully insured and NPTC Qualified

FIREWOOD FOR SALE

For a Professional service at

COMPETITIVE PRICES Call Alan

 Tel: 01544 260448

 Mobile: 07817 066316

Ajtreesurgery@aol.com

Z Garden Maintenance

 Garden Maintenance Jobs

Including: Small Tree 

Removal, Hedge Cutting, 

Lawn Mowing, Fence 

Painting, Shed Felting etc.

For a free, competitive quote 

call Brian on

07722 233417

New

New



11

At the end of November, we held a festive evening with 

younger and older members talking about what makes 

Christmas important to their families; sharing old and new 

traditions and enjoying mince pies and mulled wine. Then in 

December we enjoyed a delicious Christmas meal at The 

Fforest Inn following Communion in the hall. 

Dates: Thursday 21st February 2019 – 4:30-5:30pm at The Rectory, New 

Radnor for The MU Wave of Prayer. This is our hour to lift up our prayer 

partners in South Africa, Kenya, Nigeria and Argentina; join us to pray and 

share a cuppa. 

We are keen to welcome new members, both younger and older. If you are 

interested in learning more, please speak to Kit Beaton, or any member for 

further information. KB (01544) 350342.

Evancoyd with New Radnor Mothers’ Union News 

Sheet Music Offered

Gladestry News

Over 60’s Club

New Radnor

Over 60’s Club

15th February 2019 -  2pm

Annual General Meeting

At Pear Tree Cottage

New Radnor

   For more information 

please ring

Marilyn on 01544350588

or Pat on 01544350

 New members always  

welcome

Messy ChurchNew Radnor Community Centre

Messy Christmas

Saturday

16th  February

11am - 1pm

Crafts, Games, Singing a and Lunch

Traidcraft

The fairtrade pioneer Traidcraft has 

made radical changes in order to 

prevent closure.

It has slashed its product lines and kept 

just 12 employees. It will now focus on 

a core range of grocery products such 

as tea, coffee, and lavatory paper, and 

fewer handicrafts.

But it promises to still challenge the 

conventional market by adopting a 

more radical approach to labelling, 

and to ensuring that customers know 

how much money has gone to the 

producer of each product.

 Traidcraft to continue – 
but in ‘skinny’ version 

David Aubrey Hughes

of Dolmenyn Gladestry 

(died 10/12/18 aged 85)

Joan and family would like to thank 

Rev Mark and all who took part in 

Aubrey's funeral service, also to 

those who cleaned and prepared 

the church for the service, and for 

all the cards and donations 

received. These were divided 

between Gladestry Church Heating 

fund, Cystic Fibrosis and the Royal 

British Legion.

Sheet Music Offered

Betty Johnson, formerly choir 

director in the Forest of Dean at St 

John's Coleford and the Phoenix 

Singers wishes to pass on her 

collection of sheet music. These 

comprise single and multiple copies of 

sacred music, traditional folk songs 

and some from musicals. She also has 

music for soloists. No charge. Please 

contact Betty on 01544 370296.

Gladestry 49 Club Winners

Lucky winners in December were 

James Heald, Margaret Maddy, 

Michael Johnson, Chris Kendrick 

and Joan Hughes. The current 

weekly prize is £22 and it costs just 

£1 per week to be in the draw. 

Contact Michael on 01544 370296 

for more details.

Michael Johnson



12

 Z Pubs

Z Restaurants

Z Osteopath

Jennifer Hodge D.O.Jennifer Hodge D.O.Jennifer Hodge D.O.Jennifer Hodge D.O.
Established in New Radnor since 1991

Working mainly in cranial osteopathy

Very gentle & suitable for all ages

Home visits available.

The Old Rectory 

New Radnor

Powys

LD8 2SP Phone 01544 350241

Mobile 07734 573105

Shoes

Z Shop

Z Pubs

Z Physiotherapy

Z Restaurants

Z Home Furnishings

GEORGE & DRAGON INN 

& RESTAURANT
4 Broad Stree Knighton

Powys LD7 1BL

EN-SUITE ACCOMMODATION
HOME COOKED FOOD

SUNDAY lUNCH

Food served

12.00 noon - 2.00 pm (except Monday)

Evening 7-9 pm

We can cater for private parties  of 36 
sitting or 50 buffet

Contact Justin or Helen for further details

Telephone 01547 528 532

Email: juustinrees@tiscali .co.uk

PennellsPennellsPennellsPennells
    Of KingtonOf KingtonOf KingtonOf Kington

House Furnishing and 
Footwear

10-11 High Street
Kington

Herefordshire HR5 3AX

Tel: 01544  230263

Radnor Physiotherapy

Hermione Evans
Chartered Physiotherapist

HPC registered

Arthritis

Back and Neck pain

Post surgical rehabilitation

Sports injuries

Stress 

Work related injury

www.radnorphysiotherapy.co.uk 
Tel: 01544 350 691

Mob: 07855 237790

Z Framing

PICTURE FRAMING

CONTEMPORARY AND

 TRADITIONAL

MICHAEL CAPSTICK

THE OLD TOWN HALL

 NEW RADNOR 01544 350411

OPENING TIMES (GENERALLY 8:30 TO 5:30 AND 

MOST SAT. MORNINGS)

ALSO BOOKS, ANTIQUE MAPS & PRINTS, 

PHOTOCOPYING & LAMINATING.
(A FINE ART TRADE GUILD COMMENDED 

FRAMER)

Castle Inn Knucklas

Home Cooked Food Brand new menu now available
Evenings and Sunday lunch

Mon – Thurs 6pm – 11pm, Fri & Sat 6pm – 11:30pm, 
Sun 12pm – 3pm then 7pm – 10:30pm

5 B&B En-suite rooms, including a family room 
Function room for larger gatherings & private parties. 

Beer Garden, Large carpark at the rear.

What’s on at the Castle Inn?

Thai Cuisine every Tuesday.
Our popular Quiz night every 2nd Tues of the month.

Early Bird menu every Wed to Sat 6pm – 7pm 
Live Music Nights 2nd & 3rd Thursday of the month 

Tel: 01547 528 150
Email: castleinnknucklas@hotmail.com

www.castleinnknucklas.com

                     castleinnknucklas



13

Z Accountant 

Z Automotive

Z Garage Z Trees

Z Wood

Z Wood

Z Trees/Wood
Kiln dried hardwood logs

Loose or bagged loads 

offering: excellent heat output

cleaner burning

value for money

Contact Michael Oliver on

01588 640910 or 07909834223
www.theclunlogcompany.co.uk

MID WALES TREE 
SERVICES

Professional Tree Surgery
Garden Maintenance

Landscaping
Chipper Hire

Stump Removal
Logs for Sale

Contact Martin
Tel: 01547 520679 (eve)
Mob: 07974 434176
Website: www.martinwood.org.uk

NPTC Qualified Staff
£5 million public liability

P G Timber Ltd

Seasoned & Kiln Dried 

Firewood For Sale

Hardwood or softwood

2 ton or 1 ton loads available 

with two bags of morning sticks FREE 

with every 2 ton load.   

Morning sticks are also available for sale 

separately.

Please enquire for prices.

Phone Pam Greenham on:

01544 260339 / 07974 954526

Evening is the best time to call. Thank you.

Martin Ingram 
Motor Mechanic

25 years experience

 Servicing - Maintenance - Repairs

Pre and Post MOT work

Experienced in all aspects of 
the motor trade

Gladestry 01544 370396  

mobile 07972758084

hillviewmotors77@gmail.com 

New

New



14

Hearing Aid Service

Ecumenical Advent

Advent

Advent

Hospice

The first Sunday in Advent was a 

treat for everyone. Churches 

Together hosted an ecumenical 

service at St EdwardÊs, and 

parishioners came from all over, 

churches/chapels. 

Advent began powerfully with the 

Churches Together choir singing so 

delicately Advent hymns like Christ be 
our light and Come thou Redeemer of 
the earth. They were directed by both 

Sister Margaret Davis and Geoffrey 

Weaver; the choir blended in such a 

way that touched our hearts. 

AND we all sang Advent favourites: 

Lo He Comes with Clouds 

Descending and O Come, O Come, 
Immanuel. Between the musical 

pieces the part of Mary was played by 

Sabina Sakowicz. Joseph and the 

angel took their parts as well. 

We were called upon in our prayers 

to ÂWaitÊ.

A Gentle Start to Advent

„Light up a Life‰, an Advent 

Remembrance Service nearly 

lit up St EdwardÊs! 

The service was run by St MichaelÊs 

Hospice with Fiona Harwood telling 

how important all small acts of 

kindness are to families and friends of 

those dying. 

Rev Den Bulloss led a thoughtful 

service, where we lit candles to 

remember loved ones who had 

passed on.

After the service we were enjoying 

teas at the back of church when a 

small voice squeaked, „is that a fire?‰  

Rebe Brick raced to the front. The 

candles were on fire! She blew fiercely 

onto the threatening disaster! 

The table shown in the picture still 

bears scorch marks. Perhaps we all 

have scorch marks left by each dear 

one we have loved and lost. 

This poem read at the service speaks 

of those scars:

Light up a Life is a Fire Risk

There is a God

There is a God whose light shines in every darkness

There is a God who hears every lament

There is a God who transforms even the deepest grief

Therefore you have hope;

You shall sing again, with a different tune

You shall dance again, but with a different breath

Not yet, but one day,

For there is a God who heals your wound with the gentlest hand.
Bishop Michael Mitton

Hearing Aid Service

The service, staffed by 

volunteers, offers free hearing 

aid maintenance.

Knighton - Knighton Comm

2nd Tues, 12 Feb

10.30 - 12.30

Presteigne - Youth Centre,

4th Tues, 26 Feb

13.30 -15.30

Knighton Concerts

    Sunday 24 Feb

3pm

with harpists

Alice Roberts
&

Kathry Mason 

St Edwards Church Hall, Knighton

Tickets: £12 adults

Students & children £2

Info: 01547 530530

 Knighton and District Concert Society

Music in New Radnor

Music in New Radnor

Saturday 9 Feb

Charlotte Rowan - 

violin

  Charlotte  Stevenson 

- piano

Virtuoso Violin

7pm for a 7.30 start

Tickets £10/£3 

from 01544 350268

New Radnor Community Hall 

LD8 2SW

And many strokes, though 

with a little axe, hew 

down and fell the hardest-

timbered oak.

– Shakespeare

The day, water, sun, 

moon, night - I do not have 

to purchase these things 

with money.

- Plautus



15

Fiona Horwood, St Michael’s Hospice, 

lighting a candle. 

Memorial names in book.

The Churches Together Choir as they appeared at the Community Carols

Carol Clare and Catherine Payne

Margaret Davies conducting



16

The 12 Days of Christmas as acted by the congregation

Radnor Valley Band

Petra, Jess and Megan Caroling Helen Jones serving mince pies



17

Christmas began at Pilleth! White 

lights beckoned us into St 

MaryÊs, which glowed 

with candlelight. No electricity here. 

The Radnor Valley Band played 

welcoming pieces Whence is that 
Goodly Fragrance Flowing and Past 
Times with Good Company. It was an 

old 18th Century drumbeat sound to 

help us step into a different world. 

We were particularly delighted this 

year that Revd Petra Beresford-Webb, 

who will be licensed to the East 

Radnor Benefice in the spring, 

conducted our service (with verve).

She resurrected BleddfaÊs Bluesy Wolf 

choir with Jess and Megan, and she 

brought along Revd Andrew Perrin 

from Llandrindod to duet „Silver Bells. 
But, oh, Jess SquireÊs solo of GabrielÊs 
Message was like the Angel Gabriel 

had indeed come down to touch us. 

Interspersed with this fine music were 

humorous readings and poems 

(„Christmas Puppies‰ and „Santa 

WonÊt Tell‰). The hilarious finale was 

the Twelve Days of Christmas with 12 

good sports from the congregation 

who mimed all the actions: swans 

swimming, geese laying, pipers 

piping, and those five gold rings.

And then a goodly fragrance of mulled 

wine and mince pies aplenty.

Wellies and Woollies

Walks start at 10am. You are 

welcome to join us.
Enquiries: 01547 530120

FEBRUARY

Sat 2. Lingen to HarleyÊs Mt 10 mi.

Tues 5. SHORT WALK. 

Shobdon Arches to 

Covenhope, 4 mi.

Wed 6. Fishpools Circular 7 mi.

Sat 9. Twmpath & Wye Valley 

Walk. 9 mi.

Wed 13. Llynheilyn Pool to 

Llanfihangel Nant Melan 7 mi.

Sat 16. ShepherdÊs Tump nr 

Llanloggin. 8.5 mi.

Wed 20. Clun Circular using 

Shropshire Way, 6.4 mi.

Sat 23. Craig Goch Dam & 

Penygarreg Reservoir. 8 mi.

Mon 25. EASY WALK.  

Carneddau nr Builth quarry. 

5 mi.

Wed 27. Knighton, Holloway 

Rocks, ODP. 7.5 mi.

Beth and Dorothy on the derelict walls 

of Beacon Lodge

The Ramblers took the train to 

walk using the new (not yet 

officially opened) Heart of Wales 

Railway Line Trail.

When we got off at Llanbister Road 

we opened a brand new kissing gate 

installed by our own path volunteers. 

We climbed up and then down a hill 

through a crumbling 17th century 

farm to emerge at Gravel Chapel, 

sister to St CynlloÊs.

We turned up what used to be a 

quagmire until the 

volunteers dug (by hand) a 

network of drainage 

trenches. Then up to the 

outer reaches of The 

Beacon and the wild view 

down to the River Lugg. A 

gentle descent led us 

across and up to remote 

moorland guided by yellow 

topped finger posts we 

had installed this autumn. 

We paused for lunch at 

Beacon Lodge, the now ruined 

hunting lodge of Sir Richard Green 

Price. A long ridge above the Lugg on 

our right and the Teme on our left led 

us eventually to a green lane to 

Knucklas Castle where we oohed and 

aahed over the view, then back to 

Knucklas station.

If youÊd like to repeat all or part of this 

trail, look on line for the Heat of 

Wales Trail  for a map you can expand.

Do not move an ancient boundary stone

    set up by your ancestors.

- Proverbs 22.28

Walking the New Heart of Wales TrailRamblers



18

Z Repairs

Z Range Repairs

Cooker Repairs

Z Deliveries

Z Care/Elderly

Z Care/Elderly

RICHARD COURT… a Man with a Van

Personal, prompt & reliable service. 

I will deliver or collect small loads, 
   eBay purchases, 

undertake full or part house clearance, 

move goods into storage etc. 

No job too small. 

Based in Radnorshire

all areas considered.

Tel:  01544350559

Mob: 07765480872

 

�

Support and companionship just when you need it

Are you looking for affordable Sheltered 

Accommodation with your main meals provided 

in a homely environment?

Abbeyfield House situated in Oak Meadow SY9 5PA

close to the Town Centre of Bishop’s Castle

offers all this, and independent living

with a balance of privacy, support and security

Please telephone 01588 630000

for more information

TSA Regulator of Social Housing No H4156Independent Provident Society No. 27255R

EAST RADNORSHIRE DAY CENTRE

Would you like to spend an enjoyable day out in like-minded 

company? Have you considered spending the day with us? We 

offer a social club where you can enjoy a hot two-course 

lunch, with refreshments served throughout the day. 

We enjoy regular day trips and entertainment. 

We have two wheelchair accessible minibuses providing a 

door to door service.

The Centre also offers many aspects of care including services 

in your own home; this could be on a temporary or more 

permanent basis.

We have to fund raise each year to survive, if you are able to 

help we would be very grateful, this can be with time; in 

volunteering, in money; as a donation, or we collect used 

stamps and old mobile phones which we are able to send off 

for recycling which we receive money for.

As a Registered Charity we are able to be flexible to suit your 

individual needs. Please contact us to discuss your 

requirements on 01544 260267 or see our website 

www.erdaycentre.org

Z Transport

Quality mobile dog grooming service 

at home. I don't use your water or 

electricity. Full range of grooming 

services. 

City & Guilds Qualified / Fully insured.

 Hannah: 07775 853488 

hacklesgrooming@gmail.com

Z Dog Grooming

Dog grooming

AAAAGA/RAYBURN 

RANGE COOKERS

SERVICE ENGINEER

Repairs, Spares, Sales,

Boilers, Firebricks, Grates etc.

Contact: BRIAN COLLEY

01568 709169

07974 100740



19

Z Architecture

�New Home Design

�Farm Buildings

� Beechwood Blue

� Commercial Brown

� Rode Rock

� Speckledy

� Sussex White

Five Turnings Farm, Knighton

Tel: 01547 520204

Mob: 07503 507727

Email: mrlnprice@gmail.com

Point of Lay Pullets

DOMESTIC APPLIANCE REPAIRS

Ring PETE JONES
07971 252069 or 01588 638677

PROMPT / RELIABLE

 SERVICE
Find us at Knighton Sat Market for

Vacuum REPAIRS/Bags/Belts/Filters

Cooker Bulbs/Elements/ Seals

Dryer Belts/Filters/Switches

Washer Bearings/Hoses/Pumps
COOKERS-WASHERS-DRYERS-

VACUUMS

RADNOR & KINGTON 

TAXIS
Friendly and reliable Local Taxi 

service covering Kington, 

Knighton, New Radnor, 

Presteigne and surrounding 

villages/areas.

Airport/Long Distance Service 

also available.

01547 560205 | 07831 898361

Z Body Treatments

Garage

Automotive

Z Architecture

nidusarchitects
friendly, local RIBA chartered Architects

01544 350550 
w w w . n i d u s a r c h i t e c t s . c o . u k

�
�

Plans drawn to Local

Authority Approval

��

Z Poultry

Z Repairs

Z Taxi

�Conversions 

�Extensions

www.inklinesltd.co.uk
01588 6409099
07899 961920

gareth@inklinesltd.co.uk

New



20

Flicks in the Sticks

Music, music, music was the 

guiding force of the Heyope 

Carols. A select group of Llanfair 

Singers. They began in darkness at 

the back of church with Once in Royal 
DavidÊs City – soloist, Shirley Weaver. 

They processed to the chancel where 

they inspired a full congregation to fill 

our little church with the joyful sounds 

of Christmas carols.

Between each carol we told the 

unfolding drama of ChristÊs birth in 

Bethlehem, adding poems, one a 

humorous piece about Jabez Dawes, 

whose character was full of flaws and 

who had the audacity to laugh at the 

whole idea of Santa Claus. He got his 

comeuppance:

The saucy boy who mocked the saint,
Donner and Blitzen licked off his paint.

The choir also sang a delightful 

version of While ShepherdÊs Watched 
Their Flocks and In the Bleak 
Midwinter. As Chris Martin played 

Walking in the Air on her lovely 

woodwind flute, we could picture the 

snowman gliding [to Bethlehem?]. 

The Andrews family joined to play 

What Child Is This.

The service was for both St DavidÊs 

Heyope and Knucklas Baptist Chapel  

Revd Kevin Dare led our prayers for 

the world and Revd Mark Beaton 

delivered the bidding prayer and final 

blessing.

“We are a musical nation” at Heyope/Knucklas

Flicks in the 
Sticks

Thurs 7 Feb.  Brilley Village Hall. 

„Phantom Thread (15)‰ 7.30pm 

Adult: £5  Child: £2.50 

Fri 8 Feb. Bedstone and Hopton 

Castle Vill Hall „King of Thieves 

(15)‰ 7.30pm, Adult: £4  Child: £3   

Fri 8 Feb. Knighton Comm „The 

Little Stranger (12a), 7.30pm £4.50.

Fri 8 Feb. Leintwardine Comm 

„Black  Klansman (15)‰  7.30pm 

£5.

Sat 16 Feb. Chapel Lawn. „The 

Children Act (12a)‰ 7.30 pm. Adult 

£4.50 Child £3.50.

Sat 16 Feb. Everest Hall Llanfair 

Waterdine „The Italian Job (1969) 

PG‰ 7.30 pm. Adult £4.50 Child £2. 

Italian supper at 6pm, £10 (including 

film) under 12s £5 Book with Judith 

Tollman 01547 510672

Wed 13 Feb. Clun Memorial Hall. „A 

Star is Born (TBC) 15‰ 7.30pm 

Adult £6 Child £4.

Fri 22 Feb. Knighton Comm. 

„Human Flow (12a)‰ 7.30pm £4.50.

Tues 26 Feb. SPARC Theature 

BishopÊs Castle. „Christopher Robin 

(PG)‰ 2pm. Adult £3 Child £3.

Knucklas has so much Talent: 

This area is rich in people who are 

adept at writing, art, crafts, music, 

farming, gardening, catering and 

hospitality, organising, orienteering 

etc., as well as the several who show 

acumen in business. 

The Castle Inn is an arena in which 

many of these talents show 

themselves, with vibrant Folk and 

other music sessions held in that 

welcoming and well- fed environment. 

A successful pre-Christmas sale of 

work was held there on a Saturday 

morning before Christmas by, and on 

behalf of, The Castle Hill Community 

Land Project. The Inn also catered for 

many of the fifty or so locals who had 

been wassailing earlier this January 

evening in the orchard. 

The Community Centre is another 

focus for local skills. It runs smoothly 

thanks to a dedicated Management 

Committee. A widely participated-in 

Draw was held there in December 

and regular groups are continuing to 

utilise its fine facilities. 

There were a number of houses in 

Knucklas with delightful displays of 

festive lights. 

So far, as I write, the weather has 

been kind to us all, unlike in central 

and south eastern Europe and 

beyond. 

Robert Forbath

Knucklas and District Notes

St David’s DaySt David’s DaySt David’s DaySt David’s Day

Special Service

 at 11am

with Meinir Ronicle

and the Llanfair Singers

Sunday, March 3rd

Followed by

Lunch in Knucklas

Community Centre

12.30 for 1pm.

Tickets (£15) from Church 

Members & Beguildy 

Shop



21

Llanfair Singers

Sophie and Amy light the Advent wreath

Miles, Martha, Bridgit and Nick Andrews



22

Menna Breeze – ‘Silent Night’

The shepherds’ fields at night

Revd Mark Beaton

Lighting an

Advent candle

Christmas  Light



23

Cartoon
Carols Round the Tree

Llangunllo Carols

Electric light gave way to the glow 

of candles as the service began 

with the lighting of the Advent Ring 

set magnificently on the font. This was 

followed by traditional carols and 

readings which had been reworked 

using rhyming couplets. The reason 

for the subdued lighting soon became 

apparent when each lesson was 

accompanied by spot lit settings each 

representing elements of the Birth 

Foretold, the Annunciation, the 

Nativity and the visits of the shepherds 

and the wise men.

In case we had lost sight of the 

wonder of what happened on that first 

Christmas Day the address reminded 

us of just how amazing the story is 

with the birth announced – not on 

Face Book or even in the Mid Wales 

Journal – but by angels come down 

especially to do the job. Even when 

prompted, those who had seen the 

Northern Lights and other natural 

wonders could not lay claim to having 

witnessed anything as remarkable as 

that. We were urged to remember that 

this was no ordinary baby so, of 

course, everything else was bound to 

be extraordinary.

After the service the lights went up on 

a festive table, and trays of mulled 

wine were soon circulating around the 

merry company. There was a feeling 

now of Christmas really having started.

Our thoughts go out to all those who 

were unable to be with us, particularly 

our dear organist, Carwen, who has 

been plagued with health problems in 

2018. We wish her a better time in 

the coming year and a very happy 

new year to everyone.  

       

Candles, Carols and Good Cheer

. . . 

Bringing gifts of frankincense, gold 

and myrrh –

But Mary found it rather a blur –

What with angels, and travelling, 

and baby, and all,

And now shepherds and wise men 

coming to call.

So Joseph said “Thanks for the 

gifts. They’re well meant,

But now I think that it’s time that 

you went.

Forgive me but we’re tired, you 

know.

We’ll say goodbye. Watch how you 

go!”

So that was the end of that it would 

seem, . . . 

          Pam Livingstone-Lawn

Section of modern rhyming story 
of the gifts of the Wise Men: 

(16th Dec - Llangunllo) 

Last year there was snow, but this 

year heavy rain cleared ten 

minutes before our carols round the 

tree! A good crowd gathered round the 

lights of the tree and The Greyhound 

to sing carols. We were ably led by 

Trevor HeadÊs euphonium, a good 

outdoor sound. 

Happily ÂThe FriendsÊ circulated with 

homemade mince pies and mulled 

wine with frequent top-ups to  

lubricate vocal chords. The late 

afternoon ended on a delicate note 

when Debbie and Lynn sang 

unaccompanied „Silent Night‰. 

Sweetness and light.

Carols Round the Tree

Let the beauty of what 

you love be what you do.

- Rumi



24

Z Chimney Sweep

Stoves

Z Repairs

Z Animal Feed

Z Garden Supplies

Z Builder

Local, Competitive, Quality

•Lime Plastering

•Lime Pointing

•Timber Repairs

•Stone Masonry

Tel: 07772 917 327

Tom@jonesandfraser.com

www.jonesandfraser.com

J & P TURNER
Quality Feed  @ 
Affordable Prices

 

We supply everything from 
small bags to bulk.

Delivery Available

ARROW MILLS GARDEN CENTRE

COMPOST & BARK

VEGETABLE AND GARDEN PLANTS

TRELLIS, STONE, GARDEN POTS

GARDEN ACCESSORIES

Arrow Mills, Kington, HR5 3DU
01544 230536

sales@arrowmills.co.uk

Farm 
ForFarmers
Farmgate
Rumenco
Trident
Heygates
Bibbys 

Horses
Heygates
Dobson & Horrell
Dengie
Rockies
Spillers
Rowen Barbury

Pets 
Feed, treats, 
toys and 
accessories for 
a range of pets.

 

Z Cycles

New



25

What’s on at the W.I.s
More W.I. news
on page 53.

And into the New Year with 

Llanfair Waterdine W.I.! I hope 

that you are all sticking to your New 

Year resolutions! 

In December we had a lovely social 

evening with a quiz and some games 

and our special January event was „A 

night at the Cinema‰. We had voted 

for our choice of film which was 

„Untouchable‰. It was the full Cinema 

experience in the Everest Hall with 

snacks, and everyone enjoyed it. 

Up and coming in February a local 

resident Phil Morris is going to tell us 

about „the Cartshed‰ where he is 

helping. This is a charity which 

supports people through providing 

access to woodland skills. 

All our meetings begin at 7.00pm in 

the Everest Hall, Llanfair Waterdine 

on the first Friday of the month. For 

further information contact Margaret 

Clugston (01547 529155) or Ann 

Harroway (01547 528477). We are 

delighted to see visitors and there is 

always a warm welcome and a tasty 

finger buffet supper. 

Ann Harroway

The ‘Untouchable’ Llanfair Waterdine W.I.

For members of Gladestry W.I. the 

yearÊs programme of events looks 

enticing. In February they will be able 

to glean expert tips from the 

Gemmologist Ann Parkes, who is well 

known to royalty both British and 

further afield. Her knowledge of gems 

and jewellery is based on a lifetime of 

dealing with beautiful items, some of 

which can only be dreamed of. 

Other speakers include - the work of 

Cancer research, Midwives in 

Uganda, Lingerie by ÂHarts of 

MonmouthÊ, Flower arranging and 

much more. 

Later in the year the ladies will have 

the opportunity of visiting a local artist 

in his glass workshop and in the 

summer a trip on a steam train is one 

that will be well subscribed. 

We meet on the third Tuesday of each 

month at 7.30pm and should you 

wish to join us for any of our meetings 

you will be most welcome. For further 

information about our W.I. and future 

events please contact either Sue 

Mullin on 01544 370711 or Sian 

Derrick on 01544 370700. 

Sian Derrick

Gladestry W.I. Is a Gem

On 8th January, 12 members and 

one visitor met at the Village 

Hall for the first meeting of the New 

Year. President, Anne Newton 

welcomed everyone and reported two 

successful events: the popular 

Community Christmas Lunch and 

also the members' outing to 

Shrewsbury for a busy day of retail 

therapy, a Christmas lunch and a 

hilarious panto at the Severn Theatre. 

Details of events for 2019 were 

announced and members look 

forward to another varied programme 

of speakers and outings. Other 

projects involving villagers were 

discussed.

The rest of the afternoon was spent 

with a session of Indoor Skittles and 

New Age Bowls when members 

honed their skills and later had a 

competition. While this was going on 

there was a running buffet of delicious 

refreshments, chat and laughs to 

complete a most enjoyable occasion. 

The next meeting will be at 2.30pm 

on Tuesday, 5th February at the 

Greyhound for the annual Llangunllo 

Quiz with Quizmaster Ken Maggs 

who will organise a practice run for 

the County Quiz in May. Visitors are 

always welcome at Llangunllo W.I. 

and for details of all events contact 

Secretary Shirley Brown on 01547 

550 555.    Carwen Maggs

Llangunllo W.I. Will Bowl You Over

Chatterbrook W.I.

Chatterbrook W.I.

Thursday February 14th 

Presentation – Anne Cummings

‘compatibility in handwriting’

A Valentine’s Day special!

Presteigne Memorial Hall

 7.30

Annual subscriptions may be 
paid this month 

New members will be very 
welcome

—––-

just come along on the night
Further information:

 01544 267245



26

Z Cleaning

Z Carpet CleaningZ Plastering

Z Architecture

Z Roofing

Z Nails

Z Body Treatments

Z Therapist

Treatments: weight, back 
pain, sciatica, neck, shoulder 
& joint pain, stress, smoking, 

substance abuse, fears, 
phobias, & habits, migraine 

etc.

Hypnotherapy,  Reiki,

Bowen Technique

Ring Jan 01547 550216 
in Bleddfa

Z Computers

Jeff Murkin

01544 231 528

Ex BBC with 18 years experience

Your Local Computer Engineer

(No call out fee)

Z Foot Care

Z Bowen

Email: sscott@freetrader.co.uk

State Registered 
Chiropodist

Sally Bright M.Ch.S., S.R.Ch.
is practising at

26 Station Road, Knighton
on Mondays and Thursdays

 For appointments telephone

07896 865 562

Bowen Technique
A gentle remedial treatment that 

can help relieve symptoms of 

 muscular aches, back pain, frozen 

shoulder, injuries, migraine's, 

asthma, poor sleep, anxiety and 

much more.

Contact Karen Roberts CBS

01547528577 / 07583807195

karenroberts955@gmail.com

Z Curtains

Z Sewing

Made to MeasureMade to MeasureMade to MeasureMade to Measure

 

For information or requests contact 

Annette on 

01547 529486 / 07531 404547

annetteevans@hotmail.co.uk

Free Measuring &

Hanging Service

CURTAINS * BLINDS 

CUSHIONS * GIFTS

 ACCESSORIES

Freelance Computer Engineer

Help and advice for Computers, Laptops, IPad,
printers and Apple Mac, Internet Broadband 

troubles, Virus and Health Checks

Z Chiropody

Professional 

Foot Care PractitionerFoot Care PractitionerFoot Care PractitionerFoot Care Practitioner

Home visits

Knighton and Presteigne areas

Sarah Scott, Sarah Scott, Sarah Scott, Sarah Scott, MCFHP MAFHP

Tel: 01547 528549

Mob:07854 773267

Z Flowers

Karon Duggan

Flowers For All Occasions
funerals, weddings etc.

Tel. 01547 550 301

Mob: 07854950478

Lea Hall Farm, Llangunllo, LD7 1SU

New

Qualified fitters of 

EPMD/single ply rubber 

roofing for flat roofs, shallow 

pitch roofs, gutter linings, 

extensions, repairs.  

Call Matthew Price 

01544 350852 or 

Mob 07766 562634

�

Billy Jones

Plastering Contractor

specialising in
Plastering

Tiling
Coving

Tel:  01547 520 025
Mobile: 07807 731 342

CARPET RUG and 

UPHOLSTERY 

CLEANING SPECIALISTS

Domestic &  Commercial 
Member of the National Carpet 

Cleaning Association

        Call:    01547 529304
       Mob:   07889 277338



27

N.R. Gardening Club

Qwerty Inventor

With the days lengthening we 

know that spring is on its way. 

This year, earlier than expected owing 

to the milder temperature, snowdrops 

have already been popping up and a 

lot of other bulbs are showing much 

growth. 

All gardeners look forward to the first 

snowdrop, usually on Candlemas Day 

(2nd February). This tiny, but 

exquisite, little flower is among many 

flowers dedicated to Mary, mother of 

Jesus, and grown by the early monks 

in monastic orchards and gardens. I 

am sure there is room in every garden 

for this dainty little flower. A small 

bunch, arranged on a mirror tile to 

reflect the delicate inner markings, 

will give much pleasure to all ages. 

14th February, ValentineÊs Day, is a 

day that attracts much excitement in 

the flower world. St Valentine, one of 

the third century martyrs in Rome, is 

traditionally the saint of flowers. For 

all involved in floristry this is a busy 

time, a chance to be extravagant and 

show off the latest skills with beautiful 

flowers, mostly in vivid red. 

In the garden the pink blossom of 

viburnum, yellow forsythia, winter 

jasmine, long silvery tassels of the 

Garry eliptica, Coryllis maxima with 

pinkish brown catkins and the 

deliciously scented Daphne bhollia, all 

make for a most interesting garden.

In February with so many early 

varieties of daffodils now available, we 

can expect the first ones to appear 

this month, together with hellebores 

in delightful colours, berry blue, 

burgundy, cream, many freckled, 

marbled or spotted. 

February can be quite a harsh month 

with birds at their hungriest. They 

need our help to see them through. 

We look forward to their dawn chorus 

in the near future. A happy and 

healthy new year to all our 

contributors and readers. 

Jean Price

Flora and Fauna 

New Radnor Gardening Club’s Christmas Dinner at The Fforest Inn, Llanfihangel Nantmelan
                  photo by Hermione Evans

200th Anniversary of QWERTY Inventor

The inventor of the QWERTY 

keyboard – now almost universally 

adopted in English-speaking countries 

– was born 200 years ago, on 14th 

February 1819, in Pennsylvania. 

Christopher Latham Scholes was an 

Episcopalian who could trace his 

ancestry back to two of the original 

Mayflower pilgrims.

Although he did not invent 

the typewriter from scratch, 

Scholes was instrumental in 

developing a successful working 

model. Vital to this was his changing 

the keyboard, which was originally in 

alphabetical order but had a tendency 

to jam. Scholes rearranged the levers 

so that frequently used keys would not 

interfere with each other.

Scholes started out as a printer and 

then, after moving to Wisconsin, 

became a newspaper publisher. He 

served two terms as a Senator for 

Wisconsin, one as a Democrat and 

one as a Republican.

His typewriter was not a commercial 

success until he joined forces with the 

Remington company, selling them 

half his rights for $12,000. In 1878 

he added a shift key so that the writer 

could switch easily between capitals 

and lower-case letters. He died in 

1890, probably of tuberculosis.

from Parish Pump



28

Knighton

Community Carols

Tref-y-Clawdd W.I.

Carols

Christmas Carols

Drop-in Centre

Clock Tower Ringers

Extra chairs were needed for 

parents and friends who filled the 

Knighton Comm for Christmas 

Carols. The Knighton Silver Band on 

stage led us ably in an evening of 

Carol singing. The Clock Tower 

Ringers changed the pace a bit with 

silver tinkling on bells to Oh Come All 
Ye Faithful and Away in a Manger. 
The ringers concentrated hard. 

The Primary School Choir swayed to 

finger snapping songs sung in parts – 

very impressive – even more 

impressive was their Silent Night  
sung in Welsh. Then the women in 

the Churches Together choir joined 

delicate voices, including a solo of 

Long Time Ago in Bethlehem. (See 

page 15 for photo.)

Julia Robert made a strong appeal for 

our donation collected by the 

Brownies to support Kinda and Air 

Ambulance. We had a solo, a Bible 

reading and prayers for the world. A 

sketch featured precocious young 

Jack questioning Uncle Joe about the 

difference between Santa Claus and 

Jesus.

Reverend John Hanna led the evening 

organised by Churches Together and 

Reverend Kevin Dare rounded it off 

with a blessing. Knighton W.I. 

provided welcome teas and mince 

pies for afters.

Big Turnout for Community Carols

Clock Tower Ringer - 

Fiona Astor

Cartoon



29

Knighton Silver Band

Tref-y-Clawdd W.I. Serving Teas

Julia Roberts Appealing for 

KINDA and Air AmbulanceSketch: Michael Symonds as Uncle Joe & Rosie as Jack



30

Porch lights on ancient stoupYummy cakes served by Paula Reynolds 

Altar candles lit with each reading Thomas Heakin, organist

Norma Olds Dorothy MillsLaura Warren



31

Z Volunteering

Z Community Support

Puss in Boots

Pantomime

This year for our Carol Service we 

had no drama of a foot of snow 

to cope with, like last year. In fact it 

was very mild.

We decorated the church with holly, 

ivy, lots of candles and in front of the 

pulpit for the first time we had a 

Christmas tree.

We had the usual popular Bible 

readings and sang well known carols. 

After each lesson the reader lit an 

altar candle to show our growing 

understanding of ChristÊs light in our 

dark world. Laura read Before the 
Paling of the Stars by Christina 

Rossetti. and Norma read Journey 
Back to Christmas by Gwen Dunn. It 

explored the mystery of our King and 

Saviour lying in a manger of hay.

The children Jack and Evie helped 

Mark light the advent candles. They 

also had great fun blowing the candles 

out when most of our guests had gone 

home.

We have a lot of very good bakers up 

our valley, so we were spoilt for 

choice when we had our tea and 

cakes after the service.

It is so joyful to see the church full to 

celebrate the birth of Christ.

Norma Olds

Light for Cascob Carols

Men’s Shed

 What do men do in a mens shed?

 They:

Undertake activity with others
Spend time with like-minded men with 
whom they can work and talk
Participate in some joint endeavour
Find friendship and companionship
Provide help and support
Make use of the workshop/facilities
Learn new skills or revive old ones
Make a contribution to the community
Have fun

Opening Times:

Mondays   10am to 2pm

Wednesdays 10am to 2pm

KNIFE & GARDEN TOOL SHARPENING SERVICE

John Thorogood 
01544 232750

John Cox: 
01547 528428

With grateful help from these organisations

Address: Teme Mill. 

Station Yard

Knighton, LD7 1DT

(On bend before station)

Community Support 

01547 520653
Transport Service, Community Supporters,

Town Connection  bookings, 

 Monthly Tea Club, Assisted Shopping, 

Volunteering on Prescription, Information and IT support, 

Furniture Recycling 

Office: 2 West Street,
Knighton 9.30am – 1pm



32

Painting

Z Decorators

A.V. Morris 

Decorating Ltd
Tre-Maen

Harpton

Walton

Presteigne

Powys 

LD8 2RE

Tel: 01544 350 280

Company No. 4596020

Email: avlmorris@freeuk.com

TERRY JONESTERRY JONESTERRY JONESTERRY JONES

Painting and Decorating
No job too small

Interior and Exterior work

New Builds, Old Houses, Shops, Offices 
Insurance work undertaken

Anything considered

Fully qualified and experienced

For a free quote call

07906918875
or

01544 267861

Tel: 01544 267088 or

07773 562497

Z Community Halls

Llangunllo Community Hall

Available for use by community groups and 

private hire

Seats 80-100, fully fitted kitchen

Curtained stage, overhead projector and screen

Large conservatory, disabled access and toilets

For bookings please contact…

Tommy Lewis 01547 550689 

or Anna Jones 01547 550134.

Z Legal

�

13 Broad Street

Knighton LD7 1Bl

Tel 01547 528786

Tanith Fox-James
Flowers for all occasions
Delivery agent for Interflora

The Flower BoxThe Flower BoxThe Flower BoxThe Flower Box



33

Churches Together

Foodbank

Lunch Club

Bible Study

Quiet Hour

Rotary C

Lent Groups

World Day of 

Women’s World Day of 
Prayer 

Friday 1st March

6.00 pm
St EdwardÊs Church

This yearÊs service has been 
prepared by the Christian women 

of Slovenia

‘Come – Everything is 
Ready!’

Everyone is welcome to join us 

for this interesting service, even 

men! 

Churches Together in Knighton and District

Ecumenical Lent Group

Beginning Friday 8th March

10.30-12 noon + refreshment

Studying ÂLiving FruitfullyÊ.  

This is an "Embrace Course" 
based on The Fruits of the Spirit. 

 All are welcome to come to 
1 Ystrad House. 

Other Lent Groups

There will be several Lent groups 

around Knighton again this year. 

Look out for notices and see if there 

is one that suits you. Lent begins on 

6th March (Ash Wednesday). 

Shopping List: 

Tuna | Corned Beef & Ham
Tinned Meat & Pies

Tinned Rice Pudding & Custard
Tinned Fruit | Sugar

Soups - not Tomato or Oxtail 
Coffee & Drinking Chocolate
Peanut butter & Choc Spread

Toilet Rolls & Washing Up Liquid & 
Laundry Powder/Liquid

Shampoo, Shower Gel, Deodorant 

Tel: 07731 524 058
Knighton Baptist Church: 

Tues & Fri 10 - 11.30
Presteigne Baptist Church: 

Thurs 10 - 11.30

Bible Study Group

  Wednesdays, 10.30 am

17 Millfield Close Knighton
   Home of David Hinton

01547 528984

All are welcome from any 
church or none.

Lunch Club
Serves lunch to Senior Citizens 
every Monday.

If you can spare a few hours once 
a month to help

ring Margaret Davies 
01547 528154

Lunch Club enjoying a Christmas Lunch at Knighton Methodist Church 

Photo by Rotarian, Cathy Jones

What do you think?

On 11th Jan we discussed our vision 

and ideas for our churches in 

Knighton. Ideas were:

shared building, joint services 

inter-church house groups

shared mission/outreach 

youth work (e.g. Messy Church)

being at the centre of community 

expanding existing work

after school club/breakfast club

services outside the church building

food, making church fun

music/concerts

social interaction within the church 

being flexible and supportive

shared finance

special services (e.g .renewal of 

marriage vows).

What do you think? Send your 

thoughts to Rosemary at 

rojohanna@waitrose.com We could 

print some of your ideas (preferably 

anonymously) in next monthÊs 

Radnor.

Quiet Hour

Thurs 14th February, 10-11am
1 Ystrad House, 1 Church Rd, 
Knighton



34

Welsh Weather Words

Welsh Weather Words

St Seiriol

Beguildy Carols

Christmas Carols had a twist this 

year. Instead of the church 

wardens setting up the crèche scene 

perfectly, they were lined up in 

harem-scarem order on a back pew. 

During the singing of each carol Mark 

enlisted the help of children who took 

the angel, the shepherds, Mary and 

Joseph one-by-one up to the crèche. 

The first one they took was the most 

important: the infant Jesus. 

We sang the carols and read the 

lessons we all so love, and everyone 

enjoyed staying behind for mulled 

wine and homemade mince pies.

Beguildy Children Built a Creche 

Celtic Saint – Seiriol the Fair of Penmon – 1st February

mis Chwefror February 

Sut maeÊr tywydd?
    How is the weather? 

Mae hiÊn stormus. 
   ItÊs stormy. 

Mae hiÊn oer.
   ItÊs cold. 

Mae hiÊn bwrw glaw
   ItÊs raining. 

Have you ever been to Anglesey? 

The most easterly point is 

known as Penmon, where, in the 6th 

century, a monastic community was 

founded by SeiriolÊs uncle, Einion, 

Prince of Lleyn. Seiriol was appointed 

to be the abbot. It is in a beautiful, 

sheltered spot, not far from Puffin 

Island, which used to be known as 

Ynys Seiriol, where the monastic 

cemetery was and where Seiriol is 

believed to be buried. Penmon was 

one of the largest monastic 

communities in Wales. Archaeologists 

have found the remains of four 

clusters of huts with farming terraces 

between them. There must have been 

at least 300 inhabitants.

If you go to Penmon now you will see 

a beautiful 12th century stone church 

and the remains of a 13th century 

Augustinian friary. But you can still 

see St SeiriolÊs Well, which would 

have been used for drinking water and 

baptisms and, over the centuries, as a 

healing well. Close by, in the shelter 

of the cliff, are the foundations of 

what is traditionally believed to be St 

SeiriolÊs cell.

Seiriol is very much local to Anglesey, 

but he had a friend, St Cybi, who 

came from Cornwall and travelled far 

and wide. He ended up at Holyhead, 

Caergybi (CybiÊs Fort) in Welsh, 

where he built his church within the 

old Roman fort. Seiriol and Cybi 

would meet regularly in the middle of 

Anglesey and this is why Seiriol was 

known as Âthe FairÊ. He would walk 

west in the morning and east in the 

evening, so the sun never shone on 

his face. Cybi, on the other hand, had 

the sun in his face morning and 

evening, so he was known as Cybi the 

Tanned.

Rosemary Hanna

EditorÊs note: The church at Penmon 
has a stained glass window identical 
to the one shown here on the north 
side of  BeguildyÊs chancel. 

It portrays Mary Magdalene in the 
Garden with the risen Jesus. She 
races back to the disciples and says, 
„I have seen the Lord.‰

St Seiriol’s Well



35

John BrightElla Harris Advent Wreath

Children place the 

creche figures during 

each carol.

Stephen Ruell and 

Phil Swancott 

discussing farm 

prices?



36

Children of the World guided by Angels

Special visitor: 

Santa 

Party game: 

wrap the snowman

Photo by Radnor
Valley School



37

Mouse Makes

Children’s Puzzle

Friends and family were delighted 

by the children of Radnor Valley 

SchoolÊs Christmas performance of 

ÂChildren of the World'. Guided by 

angels the audience were shown how 

children across the world in Poland, 

China, Ireland and Malawi celebrate 

Christmas.

The children at Radnor Valley School 

and Radnor Valley Rainbows were 

excited by a special visitor. Their 

Christmas party was joined by Father 

Christmas who delivered class 

Christmas presents, purchased for the 

children by the Friends of the School.

Staff organised a Christmas party for 

children and family members. Games 

included pass the sprout, decorate the 

Christmas tree, but the most popular 

was wrap the human snowman.

Lessons were suspended as children 

and staff at Radnor Valley School 

held their Christmas Fair. Junior 

children organised and ran games 

stalls for everyone to play and each 

class made crafts to sell. The Friends 

of the School opened a Cosy Café  

for a little refreshment. A lot of fun 

was had by all, while raising money 

for the school.

Ros Beck, Headteacher

Christmas at Radnor Valley School



38

Bleddfa Centre

Z Pressure Washers

Z Pressure Washers

Z Stone Carving

Z Accommodation

Highbrook Farm

Holiday Cottages

For a free brochure: 
Olwen Kinsey Jones 
Highbrook Farm 

New Radnor, Powys LD8 2TG
Tel: 01544 350670

Mobile: 07977 519847
Email: Kinsey_9@hotmail.com

Website: www.highbrookcottages.co.uk

Highbrook Cottage
White House Cottage
Forget-me-not Cottage

Pilleth Oaks
5 Star Bed and 

Breakfast

Whitton, 
Knighton, Powys 

LD7 1NP

Tel : 01547 560272
www.pillethoaks.co.uk

 

Z Potatoes

CWMWHITTON POTATOES

Top quality eating potatoes
And seed potatoes

Large or small quantities 
supplied

Tel:  Whitton 01547 560209

Z Accommodation

New
Info



39

Z Builder

Z Wood

Z Furniture

CHRIS SHURMERCHRIS SHURMERCHRIS SHURMERCHRIS SHURMER

Building, Maintenance,

Renovation & Restoration

Free Estimates

D.I.Y. help, advice or rescue

20 years experience

Honest and reliable

Material re-use where possible

Tel: 07989983693

 chrisshurmerbuilder@yahoo.co.uk

Big enough to cope
Small enough to care

PAUL NORTHWOOD

Furniture Maker
Llangunllo

Experienced maker of 

distinguished furniture

Restorer of antiques

Period Joiner

Carving and wood turning

01547 550284

Z Carpentry

Z Carpentry

 

Carpentry

Joinery & Building

 

 

Tel: 01547 520037

07966 521280

Doors - Windows

Kitchens - Wardrobes

Staircases - Floors

Roof Work

Buildings Repairs

Maintenance

 

Z Carpentry

General Carpentry 
and

Maintenance
also 

Restoration
& Repair Work

No job too small

Please phone Darren 

Tel: 01544 350602 or

Mob: 07929 824560

Z Builder

NICK BARTHOLOMEW

BUILDING

RENOVATION

AND JOINERY

07799 832628

01544 267727

nickbart@btinternet.com

www.bart-the-builder.co.uk

Z Funerals



40

Z Funerals

Z Maintenance

Z Property Services

Building Maintenance

Repairs & Refurbishment

Domestic, Commercial & 
Industrial Premises

Full Public Liability Insurance 

Please call Matt-David for a 
Free Quote

01547 530865 / 07537 861045

matt@hama-ps.co.uk

Lower Green, Knighton 

LD7 1NA

Z Trees Z Pubs



41

Knighton Rotary

Rotary

Lullaby Trust

Lunch Club

Royal Mail story

Dear Dad

�Knighton Rotary combines social 

events with fundraising and charity 

donations. At The Baron of  Beef we 

with Friends raised nearly £200 for 

the Breast Cancer Haven in Hereford, 

and through „The Big Give‰ our 

donation was doubled  to £1200. 

At The Farmers in Presteigne we 

welcomed nurse Heather Lewis from 

the Lullaby Trust, a charity for parents 

who lose children to SIDS (cot death). 

Very moving talk. 

On Monday Dec 17th we attended the 

Churches Together PensionersÊ 

Christmas Lunch where we donated 

£250 for gifts to the older residents 

attending the meal.  (See page 33)

In the middle of December we held 

two Christmas collections at the Co-

op in Knighton. We were very well 

supported by those people shopping 

there, and we raised over £420 to be 

divided largely between the East 

Radnorshire 

Day Centre in 

Presteigne and 

the Knighton 

Food Bank, 

with the 

remainder to 

Rotary 

supported local 

good causes. 

We also held a 

„Frugal 

Supper‰, in 

place of one of 

our regular 

meetings, at 

Gallery House in Leintwardine raising 

nearly £200 for our charitable efforts 

in the community.

If you are moved and want to find out 

more about what we do please visit 

our Knighton Rotary website, 

Facebook or Twitter pages, or come 

visit us. Feel free to contact Norman 

Thorp 01547 529666 or Cathy 

Jones 07813 733240.   
   Cathy Jones

Knighton and District Rotary Supporting Charities

Rotary Supports Pensioners Christmas Lunch

Ivan Jones presenting cheque to Margaret Davies

Photo by Cathy Jones

Dear  Dad,

A seven-year-old boy who sent a 

birthday card to his dad "in heaven" 

received a touching letter from the 

Royal Mail to say it had been 

delivered safely. Jase Hyndman, 

from West Lothian, received the 

letter assuring him that his 

message to his father James had 

made it through the "difficult" 

journey. 

Posting the heartwarming letter to 

Facebook, mother Teri Copland 

said: "I actually cannot state how 

emotional he is knowing his dad 

got his card... Royal Mail you've 

just restored my faith in humanity."

In response to Jase's envelope 

requesting to be sent to "heaven", 

Royal Mail's Sean Milligan said: "I 

just wanted to take this opportunity 

to contact you about how we 

succeeded in the delivery of your 

letter, to your dad in heaven. This 

was a difficult challenge avoiding 

stars and other galactic objects on 

route to heaven," the note added. 

It concluded: "I will continue to do 

all I can to ensure delivery of it to 

heaven safely."

from Parish Pump

Floral Art Society

Presteigne & BordersPresteigne & BordersPresteigne & BordersPresteigne & Borders

Floral Art SocietyFloral Art SocietyFloral Art SocietyFloral Art Society
Wednesday Feb 13th, 

7.30 pm
Presteigne Memorial Hall

National demonstrator 

Elizabeth Graham 

‘Colours of Spring’

Visitors welcome

For details, contact Avril Hoyle

 01547 529244



42

Z Shop

Z Shop

Z Shop

Z Farm Maintenance

Z Garden Maintenance

Z Vegetables

SHOP LOCAL 

The Old Town Hall, Broad Street, New Radnor

01544 350619  /  07533 885537

Opening times Mon, Tues, Thurs, Fri 8-1 & 3-6 

(winter close at 5.30) Weds & Sat 8-1

Fresh Bread, Milk, Local Meat, Groceries, 

Fresh Fruit & Veg, Kindling and Wood. 

Plus your Daily Newspapers.

Local delivery service available – Ring Sharon to discuss

Repeat prescription box for Kington surgery in the shop. 

W.E.PRICE & SON

High Street, Knighton

Carpet | Vinyls
Furniture - Oak, Pine, Indian

Fashion| Curtains | Bedding | Wool
Toys: Brio | Airfix | Ride-ons | Sylvanian | Britain 

  Bruder and more
Gifts | Jigsaws | Jewellery  | Greeting Cards   

 and more

Free measuring and fitting

Tel: 01547 528550

Spar Knighton
for all your grocery needs

 Fresh meat from local butcher
Fresh veg, Bloomers bread

and Dave’s Deli

 Home delivery service
Wednesday, Friday

Phone/Fax 01547 528 317 

Z Locksmith

                    Aspley

          Locksmiths
 

 Free Quotes,  

       Doors Unlocked

 Locks Replaced, Upgraded

 Keys Cut, UPVC Serviced

 Residential or Commercial

Tel: 01547520721 

Mob: 07886977375

Knighton  Powys

 

FARM & GARDEN

MAINTENANCE
Fencing & Gardening

Hedge Trimming

Grass Cutting & Strimmer Work 

Chain Saw Work

 Tree Planting

David Eaton

01547 550161  

07931 697694

Z Stoves

Z Shop

Z Department Store

Z Cafes

Woodburning & Multifuel, Gas and Oil fired stove sales & installation

HETAS registered, Kitchen & Cookware shop, Ironmongers

Paint & Paint mixing, Electrical department, Giftware

Visit our Stove showroom, to see a wide range of 

Woodburning, Gas, Oil, and Electric stoves. 

We offer a full HETAS registered installation service, 

call in and ask for advice or a free site visit.

Prince & Pugh has been serving the town of Knighton 

since the 1930s, and is probably Knighton’s best department store. 

We have a Café, Cookshop, Electricals, Ironmongery, Key cutting, 

Giftware, Paint mixing, and much much more…..

24 Broad St, Knighton, LD71BS

www.princeandpugh.co.uk  01547 528354



43

Gladestry Christingles

ChristinglesGladestry

Christingles

Children sharing the light from their Christingles. Making Christingles

Our song: The Lord Is My Light
Photos by Ann Dean



44

Mark lighting the Advent Wreath Zany sheep on the altar rail

Rose singing In the Bleak Midwinter

Penny playing Peenamtao Pipes



45

Whitton News

BleddfaÊs Christmas Eve service 

was gentle and contemplative. 

We listened to the plaintive night-time 

shepherdÊs pipes in Bethlehem 

(Penny in the photo). Rose sang a 

delicate version of „In the Bleak 

Midwinter.‰ With her dad, Mick, 

strumming it was hard to keep a dry 

eye.

Paul Jays and Penny Nicholson 

played carols on soft keyboard and 

violin for our arrival at St Mary 

MagdaleneÊs. Penny later treated us to 

the shepherd pipes, a ÂpeenamtaoÊ 

from the hill tribes of Thailand. Mark 

started the service by standing on a 

chair to light the large advent wreath 

hanging from the ceiling. 

We heard all the much loved 

Christmas stories about the forecast 

of a saviour, the visitation of Gabriel, 

MaryÊs gentle submission, the angels 

appearing to shepherds who saw for 

themselves the child in the manger. 

Mark rounded off 

the story by 

slowly singing the 

story as set to the 

familiar Ashgrove 

tune.

The melodious 

Bleddfa organ 

played by 

Graham George 

accompanied our 

singing of the 

familiar carols. 

We enjoyed mulled wine, sweets and 

savouries, provided and served so 

kindly by members of the 

congregation.

Laura Woodside-Jones

A Contemplative Bleddfa Christmas

Whitton’s Buildup to Christmas

Three Tenders +

As part of our on going fund raising 

events for St DavidÊs and in 

conjunction with St. MaryÊs, Pilleth, 

we held a very successful Sunday 

Afternoon concert on 18th 

November, when the Audience were 

entertained by „Three Tenders‰ 

from Hereford, who sang a very 

varied repertoire of popular songs. 

They were supported by „The Clock 

Tower Ringers‰ who amazed the 

audience with their dexterity and 

concentration whilst performing. A 

very enjoyable afternoon which 

together with tea and cakes was much 

appreciated by the good number 

present.

Quiz

The following Thursday we held a 

Quiz in the Community Hall when 

nine teams took part. We are grateful 

to our question masters Alan and 

Helen Jones from Pilleth Court for 

their work in setting, asking and 

scoring the quiz. Following the quiz 

we held our Annual Grand Draw with 

12 prizes. Many thanks to all who 

gave prizes and sold raffle tickets as 

this is our major fundraiser during the 

year.

Christmas Whist Drive

We still follow tradition and hold our 

Christmas Whist Drive immediately 

before Christmas and this year 11 

tables sat down to play. The MC was 

Philip Watkins and very pleasingly the 

highest scorer of the evening was 

WhittonÊs oldest inhabitant, Olive 

Mival, her second win of the week!

Christmas Service

On the Sunday before Christmas the 

Morning Service took the form of 

Holy Communion with Carols led by 

Revd Mark Beaton, who was still in 

good voice after numerous Carol 

services around his area.

Thanks to all who had decorated the 

Church so beautifully and provided 

refreshments after the service.

Colin Pugh

Trish Parry serving | Graham George on the organ  
         photo by Dee Kirk

“Your flaws are perfect for the heart that’s 
meant to love you.” 

 - Trent Shelton, Football Player 14th 

Feb



46

Z Pubs

Japanese

Gutter
Clearing

Z Landscaping

Z Cleaning

Z Piano Tuner

David Day MPTA

Member of the 
Piano Tuners Association

BA Music (hons) LRAM ALCM
Qualified Piano Tuner & Teacher

Covering Mid-Wales

Tel:  01982 553623
Mob:07966 594663

Email: tuning@piano-tuning-wales.co.uk

Website: www.piano-tuning-wales.co.uk

THREE SHIRES ECO CLEAN

Patios, Paths, Paving, Decking, 

Driveways, Low Walls & Gutters

Professionally cleaned 

FROM £69

We are a husband and wife team 

operating in the Welsh Borders 

and surrounding areas.

We pride ourselves in our 

ecological approach to cleaning 

slippery paths, grubby terraces 

and clogged gutters at 

affordable prices.

For information please call

Lynn and Gaynor on:

01547 529298 or 07505840123

• Foundations  • Drainage

• Concrete floors • Driveways

• Patios    • Kerbing

• Earthworks  • Operated plant 

Abbeycwmhir

Wanted

Dave is learning Japanese using Duolingo on-line. He 

would like to meet a Japanese speaker or 

someone who is learning Japanese with the view to 

practising speaking the language.

Someone with daytime availability and who lives in or 

near the area of circulation of this magazine would be 

ideal.

hocdjb@btinternet.com

The Radnorshire Arms

Beguidy

Powys LD7 1YE

01547 510634
radnorshirearmsbeguildy@gmail.com

radnorshirearmsbeg.wix.com/radnorshirearms

Open for Home Cooked Lunch & Dinner

Real Ales & Special Occasions

Tuesday Night Specials

Thursday Lunch –

Fish & Chips Special
Closed Mondays except Bank Holidays



47

Gift Day

Advent Calendar

Bingo

Coffee Morning

Teme Valley 

Gardeners’ Club

Flowers and Cleaners

Knighton News

Thank you from 

St. Edwards Church

I would like to thank the people of 

Knighton for the generosity they 

have shown once again on our Gift 

Day appeal the final total being 

£1,107. This is a huge help in 

keeping the church in good order, 

it pays for numerous repairs that 

the public may not be aware of.  We 

at St Edwards are extremely grateful 

for your continued support. 

I would also like to mention the 

tremendous collection on Remem-

brance Sunday of £318.54 for the 

Royal British Legion. Once again a 

huge thank you 

Jean Shuker, Church Warden

Advent Calendar 

Congratulations to all businesses 

and shops that took part in the 

window display, which helped to tell 

the true Christmas story. So many 

people, young and old, enjoyed the 

whole experience of walking around 

and gazing in each window. Special 

thanks to Revd Kevin Dare for 

organising the event. (See page 8)

Bingo 

The monthly „eyes down‰ will 

continue on Saturday 2nd February 

at 7.00pm in the Church Hall. All 

welcome to come and join in the 

fun. All profits to the upkeep and 

running of St EdwardÊs Church. 

Coffee Morning 

We will be holding the next social 

occasion on 16th February at 10am 

in the Church Hall. Usual stalls of 

cakes, produce, books, unloved 

items and competitions. Join us for 

good coffee and chat. If you have 

items to donate, please bring them 

along. We can collect if you prefer: 

please phone 528260. This is a 

fundraising event for day-to-day 

running of the church. 

Teme Valley Gardeners’ Club 

The next meeting will be on 11th 

February at 7.30pm in Knucklas 

Community Centre. Marion Stainton 

will be speaking on „Raised Bed 

Vegetable Gardening‰. A chance for 

younger people to come along and 

learn how to grow their own fresh 

vegetables. All enquiries to 01547 

529244. 

Flowers and Cleaners

With a new year commencing we 

must say a huge thank you to all our 

volunteers who work and contribute 

so much to keeping our churches so 

well looked after. Thank you to all the 

ladies who supply and arrange the 

flowers at St EdwardÊs throughout the 

year, and to our brass cleaners. We 

would like more volunteers to help 

with these tasks. Can you help?

The Flower Arranger’s Prayer 

May God grant that 

our hearts, our eyes 

and our hands may 

receive His inspiration, 

enabling us to glorify His house with 

the beauty of the leaves and blossoms 

which He has created. 

Family News 

A huge thank you to Mike Conway for 

illuminating St EdwardÊs over the 

Christmas festival and his help with 

the Christmas trees. Many lovely 

comments received. 

Congratulations to Margaret Pinfold, 

who recently celebrated her 100th 

birthday (picture on page 9). Family 

and friends enjoyed this special day 

with a party. Many cards were 

received, including one from the 

Queen. All members of St EdwardÊs 

send our best wishes to this lovely 

lady. 

We would also like to say 

„Congratulations‰ to Amy King, 

who has qualified as a barrister after 

being called to the bar. Amy was 

educated at Bedstone College, 

Sheffield University and London 

University of Law. She is the 

daughter of Neil (town clerk) and 

the late Gwenno King. I am sure 

that the family and friends are very 

proud of Amy. Our very best wishes 

for her future in criminal law. 

Please remember in your prayers all 

who are unwell, including Sylvia 

Balls, Val Cropper and Rosemary 

Hanna, who is going through an 

anxious time with an operation and 

awaiting results. We are hoping for 

good news of Peter MedlicottÊs 

progress, following a nasty fall. 

Peter is still in Hereford Hospital as 

we go to print. 

Our thoughts are with all those 

recently bereaved: the families of 

June Noble, Ted Steele, Derek 

Morris, Vi Brick, Linda Darker and 

Islwyn Watkins, all well known in 

Knighton, and also Christine Baker, 

who helped so much with Open the 

Book in Knighton and Bucknell 

schools. 

Vi Brick 

The members of St EdwardÊs will 

very much miss Vi, who was a 

much valued member and worker 

for the church. She enjoyed singing 

with the choir, arranging flowers for 

the festivals and helping at all 

events. A long life well lived. R.I.P. 

A sad time for Alan, Sharon and 

families as they mourn the loss of a 

much loved mother. 

We very much appreciate the 

generous donations given to the 

church in memory of their loved 

ones.

Jean Price



48

Evancoyd

St Peter’s Evancoyd

Singalong Carols

Ministry Area Service

Quiz Night

N.R. Castle Mound

Castle Mound

December was a very busy 

month for St PeterÊs 

Evancoyd and it commenced with 

the first of a series of fundraising 

events to pay for the repair of our 

church pipe organ which will cost in 

the region of £14,000. The first 

event was an excellent Singalong 

Carol Concert accompanied by the 

Radnor Valley Band with soloists 

Heather Evans, Jess Squires and 

Mark Beaton. Mulled wine and 

mince pies were served and the 

evening was a lovely warm 

traditional start to the Advent 

Season. There will be more events 

coming up next year and we will 

keep you posted. 

(For information, the organ at St. 

Peter's was built by Nicholson's of 

palace yard Worcester in the latter 

part of the 19th century and is a fine 

example of its kind. David Gallichan is 

responsible for tuning the 

Birmingham Symphany Orchestra 

organ and he plans to return ours to 

its original specification and once 

overhauled will give many years of 

reliable service.) 

On 9th December we held our annual 

crib service and it was lovely to see 

the younger members of the Church 

helping to dress the crib. This service 

of carols and readings was followed 

by refreshments round the Christmas 

tree.

One of the most enjoyable regular 

events is our annual Carol Singing 

around the Village of Evenjobb with 

Rev Mark Beaton to raise money for 

charity. After visiting the houses we 

return to the Village Hall for 

refreshments. This year we raised 

£160 for the Wales Air 

Ambulance Thank you to all 

who gave so generously.

Finally, at St. PeterÊs on the 30th 

December, the Group Ministry Area 

Service was attended by around 30 

people and conducted by Rev John 

Greaves and Christine Gould. The 

sermon focused on the declining 

reference to Christ in Christmas 

publications, advertising and media 

which made us all think. 

Afterwards, we enjoyed sharing 

refreshments of nibbles and sherry 

(with orange juice for the younger 

members of course! ).

Joanna Winstone

Evancoyd News

New Radnor Castle 

Mound

We are having a Meeting of the 

Castle Mound Trust

on Thursday 21st February.

Anyone who is interested

is welcome to come along.

It will be held in the 

Community Hall at 7.30pm

Maybe you are new to the village

and would like to know more 

about this „little gem‰ we have 

The privilege of „owning‰.

We hope to have a speaker 

from the Wild Life Trust, 

Julian Jones, to give us a talk on 

the botanical aspects

of the castle mound.

All are welcome.

Quiz Night 
The next quiz is on 

Friday 22 February

 New Radnor Community Hall. 

Doors open at 7pm for 

a prompt start at 7:30pm. 

Teams of up to 6 players, 

£2 a head entry fee.

Refreshments available, 
bring your own bottle. 

 Everybody welcome.

If the Sun and Moon 

should ever doubt, they'd 

immediately go out. 

- William Blake

Older people sit down 

and ask, 'What is it?' but 

the boy asks, 'What can I 

do with it?'. 

- Steve Jobs



49

John Greaves celebrates at our Ministry Area Service

Younger member at Ministry Area Service

Crib Service - Dressing the Crib
Photos by Joanna Winstone



50

Sarah brings in the flaming 

pudding.

Ruth Watson plays Christmas 

Carols on the mini grand piano.

Photos by Hermione Evans



51

New Radnor

Boxing Day

Duck Race

Opening

On Friday 21st December the Old 

School Community Hub opened 

its doors for afternoon tea and cake 

with carols around the piano, 

followed by an open bar in the 

evening. This was a moment of great 

excitement, since with the closure of 

the Radnor Arms, there had been 

nowhere locally that villagers could 

meet socially. 

Getting the Hub ready for Christmas 

had been a real community effort, as 

the school was furnished and 

decorated ready for opening only 

three weeks after the rental 

agreement was signed: a truly 

mammoth show of community spirit. 

It even boasts a mini grand piano! 

That there was a need for this venue 

soon became apparent when 36 

people signed up for the Christmas 

lunch. There was a truly lovely 

atmosphere in the room and Ruth 

Watson and her team are to be 

commended for creating a gourmet 

meal. We are all amazed at how they 

did it!! 

The Hub remained open for Boxing 

Day in support of the Annual Village 

Duck Race, serving mulled cider and 

bacon butties to fortify the punters if 

not the ducks! It also provided a safe 

and attractive venue where local 

people were able to see the New Year 

in. 

Future Events

At this stage plans for future events 

are still in the pipeline, but confirmed 

events are: 

A 6 week Beginners Yoga Class 

starting Thurs Jan 17th 

Morning coffee on 2nd and 4th 

Wednesdays from 9 – 11.30 am. 

Friday evenings from 6.30 for drinks 

and a chat. 

Jan 25th Burns Night Supper.

Feb 14th ValentineÊs Day Dinner.

March 1st St DavidÊs Day Dinner. 

We are hopeful of an art group 

starting in the new year, a Radnor 

Valley Poetry group, regular film 

evenings and Quiz, Scrabble/ Games 

evenings, so watch this space. The 

Hub is available for private rental at a 

very reasonable charge and is suitable 

for small group meetings. Further 

information from Ruth Watson. 

Email: ruthwatsonreeds@gmail.com

Tel: 01544 350559

New Radnor Boxing Day 
Duck Race 

The Annual Radnor Valley Football 

club, fundraising duck race was this 

year blessed with reasonably mild 

weather and no rain. It was also 

blessed by having the New Radnor 

Old School Hub available for warming 

mulled cider and bacon butties. 

The village turned out as every year 

for this annual event, having 

sponsored 663 ducks! There were 10 

prizes in total, but first, second, and 

third went to Colin Williams, Morgan 

Pugh and Nick James.  

Hermione Evans

Garage Sales

Z Garage Sales

Garage Sales
Saturday 9 February

11am – 3pm
at

The Grove & School House

New Radnor

 

Come and grab a bargain!

Opening of The Old School Hub, New Radnor

ChildrenÊs Playground

100 Club

New Radnor Children’s Playground 
   Charity No. 

524468

 

Please continue to support us by joining our 100 club.  

100 Club Draw

IT IS NOT TOO LATE TO JOIN!
Draw is now held last Friday of the month in the 

Fforest Inn,

   Please contact Gail 350466

AGM

18th February, 7pm

Village Hall

Please come along

Everyone Welcome!



52

Z Shop

Z Garden Supplies

Bradfords of Knighton

The Corner Store with a Whole Lot More

Plants Logs Gas

Garden Supplies

& A Whole

Lot More

01547 528559

Z Decorators

Painter and Decorator

Est 1993 

Douglas PreeceDouglas PreeceDouglas PreeceDouglas Preece

Tel: 01544 267713

       (Evenings)

Mobile: 07773 659107 

Z Curtains

Z Covers

Z Sewing

CURTAINS 
AND

LOOSE COVERS

Quality Hand-made Curtains, Blinds,

Pelmets, Valances, Loose Covers

All Made to Order.

We supply Clarke & Clarke,

Art of the Loom

And Many Other Fabrics

At Attractive Prices.

REBECCA ROGERS

01544 370688

Phone now for a free estimate and advice,

or to view fabrics.

Z Community Halls

Knucklas Community Hall

Come and see our bright modern hall!

- meetings & events: seating for 

100; projector; full sound

- committee room: seats 12+

- dinners: seating for 80; full 

modern kitchen; licensed

- clubs & societies: large hall; soft 

chairs

Details - knucklascommcentre.org.uk

or call 01547 520384 or 529244

Z Automotive

Knighton Motors

 (Church Road)

Local family garage for over 20 
years

MOTs, Service on modern and 
vintage cars, vans, caravans,
 motorbikes, even mowers/

 Yard space for rent.

Fast, competitive and reliable 

 Door-to-door pickup arranged

Open daily  Phone: 01547 520415

Z Decorators

 JUST DECOR
Female painters & Decorators

For all your interior & exterior             
decorating

 Painting, wallpapering,

Special paint effects

 NO JOB TOO BIG OR SMALL

 Telephone: 01544 260 470

 Mobile:  07814 229 809

For advice and Free Estimates

Z Chimney Sweep

Chimney Sweep

Open fires,

woodburners

etc

Contact Nick on:

01544 230194
or

07867 665883

Advertise Here

Small £40

Medium £80

Large £120

One-off small ad £5

Ring Rebe on 01547 529167



53

Stowe and Stanage W.I.

What’s on at the W.I.sMore W.I. news
on page 25.

The Christmas song, Deck the 
Halls with Boughs of Holly came 

to mind as the W.I. members arrived 

at Felindre Village Hall for the 

December meeting – they came with 

arms full of holly and ivy in 

preparation for the floristry 

demonstration. 

The new President Jayne Harris 

welcomed the members with a glass 

of Prosecco and chocolates – 

Christmas has begun!!! Rhona 

Barnett, the secretary, took the roll 

which was a ÂTreasured itemÊ – they 

were all quite different – a teddy, a 

saddle, a table fork, family, a George 

6th biscuit tin, MumÊs wedding ring 

and one member said her husband!!! 

Minute secretary Rebe Brick read the 

minutes of the previous meeting. 

The Federation newsletters were 

distributed, read and discussed. 

Joyce and Rebe will be representing 

Felindre in the Bowls competition in 

March. Rhona will attend ÂAn Officer 

– to be or not to be?Ê at Crossgates 

in January. 

A wonderful hands-on demonstration 

followed with local florist Karan 

Duggan who led 

the members 

through the 

rudiments of 

garland and 

wreath making. 

Jayne thanked 

Karan and she 

judged the 

monthly 

competition of a 

homemade table 

decoration won 

by Rebe Brick 

with Jayne Harris second. 

The first meeting in the New Year for 

Felindre WI, took the form of a dinner 

for members, husbands and friends at 

the Dolfor Inn. The President Jayne 

Harris welcomed everyone to the 

venue and a delicious meal followed. 

Jayne thanked the host and staff for 

making us so welcome. Jayne then 

announced the winners of the 

monthly competitions – first, winner 

of the Rose Bowl Rebe Brick and 

runners up Carol Peregrine and Jayne 

Harris who will jointly share the 

Candlestick. Rebe thanked Jayne for 

arranging such an enjoyable evening 

and for her hard work as President. 

An informal evening followed with 

everyone catching up with friends that 

they hadnÊt seen since before 

Christmas – it was the small hours 

before they said their goodbyes. The 

next meeting will be on Wednesday 

6th February with a visit to the 

Museum in Knighton, followed by tea 

at The Banc – times to follow later. If 

you would like to become a member 

please call 01547 510644. 

 Rebe Brick 

Felindre W.I. Are Wreathed in Greens

Although our W.I. started life 96 

years ago in the schoolroom on 

the Stanage estate, we have met in 

Knighton for many years. Our 

meetings are held on the first Tuesday 

of the month in the dressing room of 

the Community Centre, which can be 

entered by walking up the slope at the 

far end of the building, adjacent to the 

childrenÊs play park. 

December and January are our 

Christmas meal and outing 

respectively, so from February 5th we 

shall be back in our normal venue, 

beginning at 3.30pm. We are a 

friendly group and always welcome 

new members to our varied topics 

which this year range from llamas and 

a garden in Italy to American hospitals 

in the area and a demonstration on 

iris folding. Workshops on a variety of 

subjects are offered by our federation, 

as well as enjoyable social occasions. 

The W.I. nationally is very active in 

pursuing important matters such as 

mental health and environmental 

concerns. 

If you would like to come along to a 

meeting and see for yourself, please 

just turn up or phone Alison Thomas 

Stowe & Stanage W.I. – New to ‘The Radnor’

Making Christmas wreaths Photo by Rebe Brick

Tref-y-Clawdd W.I.

Tref-y-Clawdd W.I.

Following our Christmas lunch we are 

starting our new year with a fun 

evening including a beetle drive, so 

come and join us at the Tower House 

Gallery, High Street Knighton at 

7.30.pm on 6th February 2019.   You 

will be very welcome.

More information ring 01547 520 

739.

     Pauline Parker



54

Z Chimney Sweep

Z Beauty

Z Pest Control

Z Beauty

HWS
PEST CONTROL

Rats     Hornets

  Mice     Ants

  Wasps    Flies

  Bees     Fleas

Farm Contracts. Unbeatable Prices

Kington 01544 231509 Mob. 07818 034301

Member of the N.P.T.A.

Chimney sweep and 
wood burning stove 

installer.
Chimneys swept using our 

rotary power sweep.
Wood burning stoves installed  

and serviced.

Clearview Chimneys 
Contact Michael Oliver 

01588 640910 or 
07909834223 

Z Automotive

For appointments
or information, call or email...

07507 683478
jemmatbeauty@gmail.com

New website coming soon ....
and follow me on Facebook :Jemma Tranter

Treatment Room at Five Turnings
Mobile Treatments in your own home.

Aromatherapy        
Massage                       
Make-up                    
Beauty Treatments 
Tanning                
Manicure                
Pedicure

Z Glazing

Z Windows

Z Conservatories

R & J GLAZINGR & J GLAZINGR & J GLAZINGR & J GLAZING

Conservatories
Doors &  windows
Fascias, gutters & repairs

Llandrindod WellsLlandrindod WellsLlandrindod WellsLlandrindod Wells    
01597 82549401597 82549401597 82549401597 825494
KnightonKnightonKnightonKnighton
01547 52954201547 52954201547 52954201547 529542

Free estimates   Fensa registered company 

Walton Village Hall

Walton Village Hall
February 2nd

QUIZ NIGHT
7.30pm Max 6 adults per team 

£2.50 per person 

Bar & refreshments available 

For more details contact K Peachey on 01544 

350 or find us on Facebook.



55

Advertisers Index of Advertisers

Z Legal

MARGRAVES SOLICITORS

Incorporating E Smith & Co
Managing Partner: Patrick Bourdillon

Partner: David T Lloyd

 Consultant: Peter J Smith

Associate Solicitor: Jessica Tyler

MAIN OFFICE KINGTON OFFICE BRANCH OFFICE         

OLD COURT CHAMBERS              46 DUKE STREET ALBION HOUSE

SPA ROAD KINGTON BRIDGE STREET

LLANDRINDOD WELLS HEREFORD  KINGTON
POWYS LD1 5EY HR5 3DR HR5 3DL

01597 825565 01544 231010 01544 232797
law@margraves.co.uk law@margraves.co.uk  law@margraves.co.uk    

WILLS, PROBATE, TRUSTS, TAX PLANNING

ADVICE ON LASTING POWERS OF ATTORNEY AND APPOINTMENT OF A DEPUTY

CONVEYANCING: BUYING/SELLING/TENANCY

AGRICULTURAL: BUYING/SELLING/FARM BUSINESS TENANCY/

FARMING PARTNERSHIPS/WAYLEAVE AGREEMENTS and LITIGATION

IF NOT SURE IF WE DO IT GIVE US A CALL

Christmas Blessing

May you be filled with the 

wonder of Mary, the 

obedience of Joseph, the joy 

of the angels, the eagerness 

of the shepherds, the 

determination of the magi, 

and the peace of the Christ 

child. Almighty God, Father, 

Son and Holy Spirit bless you 

now and forever.

Accommodation..................... 38
Accountant............................. 13
Animal Feed........................... 24
Architecture...................... 19, 26
Art......................................... 56
Automotive................ 13, 52, 54
Beauty................................... 54
Body Treatments.................... 26
Bowen................................... 26
Builder....................... 10, 24, 39
Cafes............................... 42, 56
Care/Elderly........................... 18
Carpentry............................... 39
Carpet Cleaning...................... 26
Chimney Sweep............... 24, 52
Chiropody.............................. 26
Cleaning........................... 26, 46
Community Halls........ 32, 52, 56
Community Support............... 31
Computers............................. 26
Conservatories........................ 54
Covers................................... 52
Curtains........................... 26, 52
Cycles.................................... 24
Decorators....................... 32, 52

Deliveries............................... 18
Department Store................... 42
Dog Grooming....................... 18
Electrician............................... 56
Estate Agents......................... 38
Farm Maintenance.................. 42
Flowers.................................. 26
Foot Care............................... 26
Framing................................. 12
Funerals........................... 39, 40
Furniture................................ 39
Garage................................... 13
Garage Sales.......................... 51
Garden Maintenance......... 10, 42
Garden Supplies............... 24, 52
Glazing................................... 54
Home Furnishings.................. 12
Landscaping........................... 46
Legal................................ 32, 55
Locksmith.............................. 42
Maintenance........................... 40
Nails...................................... 26
Nurseries................................ 10
Osteopath........................ 12, 19
Pest Control........................... 54

Physiotherapy......................... 12
Piano..................................... 56
Piano Tuner........................... 46
Plastering............................... 26
Potatoes................................. 38
Poultry................................... 19
Pressure Washers................... 38
Property Services.................... 40
Pubs.......................... 12, 40, 46
Range Repairs........................ 18
Repairs...................... 18, 19, 24
Restaurants............................ 12
Roofing.................................. 26
Sewing............................. 26, 52
Shop.......................... 12, 42, 52
Stone Carving......................... 38
Stoves.................................... 42
Taxi....................................... 19
Transport......................... 18, 56
Trees......................... 10, 13, 40
Trees/Wood........................... 13
Vegetables.............................. 42
Volunteering........................... 31
Windows................................ 54
Wood............................... 13, 39

Can you help with The Radnor, e.g.

Stories: (e.g. farming, history, events, people)

Photos

Design and layout

Distribution

Sales

Ring or email the editor.



56

Z Transport

Z Art

Z Electrician

Z Electrician

Your local electrician

THE HOME SERVICE
ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS
INSPECTIONS & TESTING
PART P REGISTERED
CONTRACTOR

Inspections & testing, mains upgrades, 

rewires, landlord inspections, new installations.

All types of electrical works carried out.
Please call for a free quote.

Tele:   01544 350458   Mobile 07791 561788  
Email: dalefox444@googlemail.com 

 

THIS ADVERT IS SPONSORED BY

Tower House Gallery – Oriel Tŷ Tŵr
plus The India & China Tea CoThe India & China Tea CoThe India & China Tea CoThe India & China Tea Co    

at Tower House Gallery

HOMEMADE FOOD AND GREAT TEAS AND COFFEES

All at 29 High Street, Knighton, Radnorshire LD7 1AT

Tel: 01547 529530  galleryknighton.thg@gmail.com  

Z Community Halls

Dale Fox
2 Cross A Dyke
New Radnor
Presteigne
Powys LD8 

T
H

E
 H

O
M

E
 S

E
R

V
IC

E

Jason-creemer@live.co.uk

WHITTON 

COMMUNITY HALL

FOR PARTIES,  DINNERS,  ANDFOR PARTIES,  DINNERS,  ANDFOR PARTIES,  DINNERS,  ANDFOR PARTIES,  DINNERS,  AND

FUNCTIONSFUNCTIONSFUNCTIONSFUNCTIONS

    
ALSO 30’ BY 20’ MARQUEE FOR HIREALSO 30’ BY 20’ MARQUEE FOR HIREALSO 30’ BY 20’ MARQUEE FOR HIREALSO 30’ BY 20’ MARQUEE FOR HIRE

PLEASE CONTACTPLEASE CONTACTPLEASE CONTACTPLEASE CONTACT    

GILL POWELL FOR DETAILSGILL POWELL FOR DETAILSGILL POWELL FOR DETAILSGILL POWELL FOR DETAILS

TEL: 01547 560 367TEL: 01547 560 367TEL: 01547 560 367TEL: 01547 560 367

Z Community Halls

Looking for a venue to rent?

  Then why not use

   ST EDWARD’S 
  CHURCH HALL

Hire the hall for your 
coffee mornings, 

children’s parties, 
jumble or table sales, etc

Bookings: 
Jean Price 01547 528260

 

Z Electrician

Z Piano

Tel: 01547 529472

Mob: 07528936389

Registered Company

MT VAN & MAN

Personal, reliable service.

No job too small.

Local to Evenjobb and 

surrounding MidWales 

border area.ly. All areas 

considered.

Ring Martin

Mob. 07472558787

Z Cafes

Knighton Museum worked with 

KINDA to produce memories 

window of Christmases in the 

1940s and 1950s.   It 

included a set of Pifco fairy 

lights that was plugged into a 

light socket!

New
Info



57

Gladestry Coffee Morning

Coffee Morning

Pupils at Gladestry School joined the Gladestry Monday Coffee 

Morning just before Christmas for a games session: Dominoes, Table 

Tennis, and other games were on offer.  

Headteacher Mrs Hilary Morris & former teacher Mrs 

Marlene Evans in competitive mood.
Jenny Cook brought along her spinning 

wheel to show pupils how to 

spin wool.

Dominoes Table Tennis
Photos by Ann Dean



58

The Spirit of the Orchard appears

Ryan, Tess, Siggy, and 

Grant leading Wassail songs

Jo leading the procession

John, George, Ben, and Tom at ‘Just a Minute’ Thomas with his lamb 



59

Young Farmers

Knucklas Wassail Awakens Spirits

A final round up of events from 

2018 saw George, Ben, Tom 

and John representing the club at the 

county ÂJust a MinuteÊ competition. 

They came a very respectable 5th. 

Teme Valley yet again celebrate 

success while representing Radnor, 

with George, Elizabeth and Ella 

competing at Bingley Hall for the 

English Winter Fair back in 

November. Ella won individual 

beef and live beef team. 

George and Elizabeth gained 1st 

place in the carcass team, meaning 

Radnor came 3rd place overall. 

Following that at the Winter Fair Josh 

and Tilly came 2nd in the decorate a 

Christmas Tree competition, Thomas 

was 3rd in the Lamb Trimming, Ella 

was 2nd in the under 21 beef judging, 

George was 3rd in the under 26 lamb 

carcass judging, and along with 

Elizabeth the carcass judging team 

came 2nd overall. Meaning everyone 

who competed at both Winter Fairs 

came away with a prize certificate. 

In the run up to Christmas the club 

raised £1057.58 Carol singing for 

Wales Air Ambulance and Bronllys 

Hospital. Thank you everyone for 

your donations and hospitality. 

The next event on the club calendar is 

a games night. 

Jess Barnett
Photos by Jess

Teme Valley YFC at Winter Events

Elizabeth, George and Ella at Bingley Hall Josh and Tilly 2nd with 
Christmas Tree decorating

Saturday 12th January was a dull 

winter day. As afternoon turned 

to evening a jolly gathering of local 

people, dressed to celebrate, met in 

Castle Green, lit torches and 

processed through the village to the 

community orchard. 

There they made a loud noise with 

musical instruments, saucepans, 

whistles and voices waking the Spirit 

of the Orchard. The spirit emerged 

from the orchard and led the crowd to 

the Castle Inn. There toast was hung 

on a young apple tree, and toasts 

were drunk to the health of the 

orchard and a bounty of apples in 

2019. Participants stayed till late at 

night singing wassail songs and 

listening to music. 

Thanks to Ryan and Jo for their great 

performances, to the musicians and to 

the Castle Inn. 

Last yearÊs ceremony seems to have 

been effective – Knucklas produced a 

mountain of apples. As a result 

Knucklas Castle Community Land 

Project has a quantity of Knucklas 

apple juice for sale at only £3.00 per 

bottle. If you drink some, youÊll want 

some more. To order please phone 

01547 520263 or use

 knucklascastleclt@gmail.com. 

  Jamie Ritchie

   Facts are stubborn, but statistics are more pliable.

- Mark Twain



60

Diary Dates Dates For Your Diary

February 2019

Fri 1 Llanfair Waterdine W.I. Phil Morris: ÂThe 
CartshedÊ Everest Hall 7pm.

Sat 2  Bingo at St EdwardÊs Hall, 7pm.

 Quiz Night, Walton Village Hall, 7.30pm.

Tue 5 Llangunllo W.I. Quiz at the Greyhound, 
2.30pm.

 Stowe and Stanage W.I. Knighton Comm 
dressing room, 3.30pm.

Wed 6 Tref-y-Clawdd W.I. Tower House, 7.30pm.

 Felindre W.I. Visit to Knighton Museum, 
followed by tea at The Banc 

Fri 8 Movie, ÂThe Little Stranger,‰ Knighton Comm, 
7.30pm.

 Llanfair Waterdine W.I. Everest Hall, 7pm.

Sat 9 Music in N.R., Comm Hall, 7.30pm

New Radnor Garage Sales, 11am - 3pm. (page 
51)

Mon 11 Teme Valley Gardeners, Marion Stainton: 
ÂRaised Bed Vegetable GardeningÊ. Knucklas 
Comm,7.30pm.

 Teme Valley GardenersÊ Club, Knucklas 
Comm, 7.30pm.

Tue 12 Craft Club, Knucklas Comm Cent, 2-4pm.

 Hearing Aid Service, Knighton Comm 10.30-
12.30.

Whitton W.I. Ann Goodwin: ÂHistory of the 
Radnor ValleyÊ. Whitton Hall, 7.30pm.

Wed 13 Holy Communion, St EdwardÊs, 10.30am.

 Holy Communion followed by Lunch New 
Radnor Comm Centre, 11am.

Coffee Morning, N.R. Old School Hub, 9-
11.30.

 Floral Art, Presteigne Mem Hall, 7.30pm.

 Rev Lance Sharpe Licensing Service at St 
ClementÊs Rhayader, 6:30pm 

Thur 14  ValentineÊs Day

  Quiet Hour, Ystrad House, Knighton, 10-
11am.

 Chatterbrook W.I. Presteigne Mem Hall, 
730pm.

ValentineÊs Day Dinner, New Radnor Old 
School Hub.

Bleddfa Centre, ValentineÊs Day dinner.

East Radnor Benefice Council meeting, St 
EdwardÊs Hall, 2:45pm

Fri 15 Deadline for material for March.
N.R. Over 60Ês Club, Pear Tree Cottage, 
2pm.

Sat 16 St EdwardÊs Coffee Morning, Church Hall, 10am.

Messy Church  New Radnor Community Centre, 
11am – 1pm

Mon 18 Radnor Valley Gardening Club. Paul Hands: 
ÂStraw, Skeps and Hives,Ê N.R. Comm Hall, 
7.30pm.

New Radnor ChildrenÊs Playground AGM, N.R. 
Hall, 7pm.

Tue 19 Gladestry WomenÊs Institute, Ann Parke: 
ÂGemmologyÊ. 7.30pm.

 Ladies Guild, ÂThe Lingen StitchersÊ. Knucklas 
Comm, 7.30pm.

Thur 21 MothersÊ Union, Wave of Prayer, N.R. Rectory,  
4.30-5.30.

New Radnor Castle Mound Trust meeting for all, 
NR Comm 7.30.

 Folk Night, Knucklas Castle Inn, 7pm onwards.

Thur - Sat 21, 22, 23 Puss in Boots, Lady Hawkins 
Centre, Kington 7.30pm, Sat Matinee 2.30pm.

Thur 21 Fri 22 Movie, ÂHuman Flow,‰ Knighton Comm, 
7.30pm.

 Quiz Night, N.R. Comm Hall, 7.30pm.

Sun 24 Knighton Concert Society, St Edwards Hall, 
3pm.

Tue 26 Craft Club, Knucklas Comm Cent, 2-4pm.

Hearing Aid Service, Presteigne Youth Centre 
13.30-15.30.

Beguildy Church Committee, in church, 7pm.

Wed 27 Coffee Morning, N.R. Old School Hub, 9-11.30.

Gladestry Prayer Meeting, Church Barn 11:30am
Colva Prayer Meeting 1pm Church.

Thur 28 New Radnor Prayer Meeting 7pm Rectory

March 2019

Fri 1 WomenÊs World Day of Prayer, St EdwardÊs, 
6pm.

 St DavidÊs Day Dinner, N.R. Old School Hub.

Sat 2 Knuicklas Castle Cabaret, Knuklas Comm. 7.30. 

Sun 3 St DavidÊs Day Services:
Heyope Church 11am and Lunch 1pm, 
Knucklas Comm.

 Colva Celebration, 2.30pm

Tue 5 Shrove Tuesday. Pancake Day!

Wed 6 Ash Wednesday Holy Communion, St PeterÊs 
Evancoyd 7pm.



61

1
100 Club.................................. 51

A
Abbeycwmhir............................ 46
Advent..................................... 14
Advent Calendar....................... 47
Advent Windows......................... 9
Advertisers............................... 55
ArchbishopÊs Address.................. 6
Automotive............................... 19

B
Baptist Chapels......................... 62
Beacon Lodge.......................... 17
Beguildy Carols......................... 34
Bible Study............................... 33
Bingo....................................... 47
Bleddfa Centre.......................... 38
Bleddfa Christmas..................... 45
Boxing Day.............................. 51
Builders Merchant..................... 10

C
Candlemas................................. 5
Carols...................................... 28
Carols Round the Tree.............. 23
Cartoon.............................. 23, 28
Cascob Carols.......................... 31
Castell Foel-Allt........................... 3
Castle Mound........................... 48
Chatterbrook W.I...................... 25
ChildrenÊs Playground............... 51
ChildrenÊs Puzzle....................... 37
Christingles............................... 43
Christmas Carols...................... 28
Church Halls............................. 62
Churches Together................... 33
Clock Tower Ringers................. 28
Coffee Morning.................. 47, 57
Community Carols.................... 28
Community Halls...................... 62
Contacts..................................... 4
Cooker Repairs......................... 18
Craven Design & Print................ 4

D
Deadline..................................... 5
Dear Dad................................. 41
Diary Dates.............................. 60
Dog grooming.......................... 18
Drop-in Centre......................... 28
Duck Race................................ 51

E
Ecumenical Advent................... 14
Elijah........................................ 63
Evancoyd.................................. 48
Evancoyd News........................ 48

F
Felindre W.I.............................. 53
Flicks in the Sticks.................... 20
Flora and Fauna........................ 27
Floral Art Society...................... 41
Foodbank................................. 33

G
Garage..................................... 19
Garage Sales............................ 51
Gift Day................................... 47
Gladestry.................................. 43
Gladestry Christingles................ 43
Gladestry Coffee Morning.......... 57
Gladestry News......................... 11
Gladestry W.I............................ 25
Grid References........................ 62

H
Hairdressing............................. 10
Hearing Aid Service.................. 14
Heyope Carols.......................... 20
Holy Communion....................... 6
Hospice.................................... 14

J
Japanese.................................. 46

K
Knighton.............................. 9, 28
Knighton Concerts.................... 14
Knighton News......................... 47
Knighton Rotary....................... 41
Knighton School....................... 63
Knucklas Notes......................... 20

L
Leg Club.................................... 9
Lent Groups............................. 33
Light up a Life.......................... 14
Llanfair Waterdine W.I.............. 25
Llangunllo Carols...................... 23
Llangunllo Community Concert... 6
Llangunllo W. I......................... 25
Lullaby Trust............................. 41
Lunch Club......................... 33, 41

M
MenÊs Shed.............................. 31
Messy Church........................... 11
Methodist Church..................... 62
Midweek Holy Communion......... 6
Ministry Area Service................ 48
Mouse Makes........................... 37
Music in New Radnor................ 14

N
N.R. Castle Mound................... 48
N.R. Gardening Club................. 27
New Radnor............................. 51

O
Old School Hub........................... 51
Online........................................... 5
Open the Book............................ 63
Over 60Ês Club............................ 11

P
Painting....................................... 32
Pantomime.................................. 31
Payment........................................ 5
Pilleth............................................ 3
Postcodes.................................... 62
Prayer of Blessing........................ 55
Presentation in the Temple............ 5
Printer........................................... 4
Puss in Boots.............................. 31

Q
Quiet Hour.................................. 33
Quiz Night................................... 48
Qwerty Inventor........................... 27

R
Radnor Valley School................... 37
Registers..................................... 62
Roman Catholic Church............... 62
Rotary......................................... 41
Rotary Club................................. 33
Royal Mail story........................... 41

S
Sheet Music Offered.................... 11
Shepherds................................... 63
Shoes.......................................... 12
Singalong Carols.......................... 48
St PeterÊs Evancoyd..................... 48
St Seiriol..................................... 34
Stoves......................................... 24
Stowe and Stanage W.I................ 53
Subscription.................................. 5

T
Teme Valley GardenersÊ Club....... 47
Teme Valley YFC........................ 59
Traidcraft.................................... 11
Tref-y-Clawdd W.I................. 28, 53

V
Visitation....................................... 6

W
W.I.s..................................... 25, 53
Walton Village Hall...................... 54
Wassail........................................ 59
Wellies and Woollies.................... 17
Welsh Weather Words................. 34
Whitton News.............................. 45
World Day of Prayer.................... 33

Y
Young Farmers............................ 59

Index



62

Community Halls

Church Halls

Grid References

Postcodes

Registers

Methodist Church

Beguildy SO 194797 LD7 1YE

Bleddfa SO 206683 LD7 1PA

Heyope SO 239745 LD7 1PY

Llangunllo SO 211712 LD7 1SW

Knighton SO 287724 LD7 1AG

Norton SO 304672 LD8 2EY

Pilleth SO 256682 LD7 1NP

Cascob SO 239664 LD8 2NT

N Radnor SO 210609 LD8 2SS

Gladestry SO 230551 HR5 3NR

Colva SO 199531 HR5 3RA

Evancoyd SO 262627 LD8 2PA

Grid References and Postcodes for Churches

Knighton Methodist Church

Feb 3  11am Rev Kim Stilwell HC

  10  11am Rev Den Bulloss

  17  11am Mr Stephen Dalton 

  24  11am Mike Owens at Baptist Church

Baptisms:
2nd Dec. St EdwardÊs, Lucy Jane TAYLOR

Funerals:

22nd Dec. St MaryÊs Gladestry, David Aubrey HUGHES

5th Jan. St EdwardÊs, Violet Mary BRICK

11th Jan. St EdwardÊs, 
   Malinda Florence Muriel PARKER 

Registers Baptist Chapels

February

3 New Radnor Baptist, 3pm Jon Barry

3
Norton St, 11am, Family Service with Nick 
and Bridget (with Traidcraft Stall) 

3 Coxall, 2.30pm, Communion. Kevin Dare

3 Pound, 2.30pm, with Llanbister Methodists

10 Norton St, 11am, Kevin Dare

10 Knucklas, 4pm, Sue Wilson

10 Gravel, 2.30pm, Leigh Spicer.

10 Llanbister Methodists,  3pm, with Pound

17 New Radnor Baptist, 3pm, Rev Patrick Baker

17 Norton St, 11am, Communion Patrick Baker 

17 Coxall, 2.30pm, Kevin Dare

17 Pound, 2.30pm, with Llanbister Methodists

24
Norton St, 11am, Kevin Dare, Joint service 

with Knighton Methodists

24 Knucklas, 4pm, Communion Kevin Dare 

24 Llanbister Methodists,  3pm, with Pound

24 Maesyrhelem Chapel, 6.30pm, Leigh Spicer

March

3
Norton St, 11am, Family Service with Nick 
and Bridget (with Traidcraft Stall) 

3 Coxall, 2.30pm, Communion. Kevin Dare

3 Gravel, 2.30pm, Richard Mansell.

Catholic Church 
Knighton Roman Catholic Church 

Our Lady of Perpetual Succour and St Nicholas

Every Sunday: 11am Holy Communion

Every Thursday: 11.30 Holy Communion

Hall Contacts

 Evenjobb Village Hall  Linda Ellams  01547 560306 

 Felindre Village Hall   Jess Barrett 01547 510603 
  felindrevh@gmail.com     07805 002497

 Gladestry Village Hall  Marlene Evans 01544 370646
  marlene.evans@hotmail.co.uk

 Llangunllo Village Hall Tom Lewis 01547 550639

Knucklas Comm Centre John Bowen 01547 520384
  www.knucklascommcentre.org.uk

N Radnor Comm Centre Carlee Evans 01544 350575

St EdwardÊs Church Hall  Jean Price 01547 528260

Whitton Community Hall Gill Powell  01547 560367

Church/Community Hall Contacts



Knighton School

Elijah

Shepherds

Open the Book

3 soldiers dump Elijah into a deep well

Ebed-Melech rescues Elijah from well

Shepherds warming their hands

The shepherds’ flock

Angel appears to shepherds



64

F
e
b
ru

a
ry

 2
0
1
9

F
e
b
 3

rd
 G

re
e
n

P
re

se
n
ta

tio
n
 o

f C
h
rist

F
e
b
 1

0
th

 G
re

e
n

4
th

 b
e
fo

re
 L

e
n
t

F
e
b
 1

7
th

 G
re

e
n

3
rd

 b
e
fo

re
 L

e
n
t

F
e
b
 2

4
th

 G
re

e
n

C
re

a
tio

n
 S

u
n
d
a
y

M
a
rc

h
 3

rd
 G

re
e
n

T
ra

n
sfig

u
ra

tio
n
 

R
e
a
d
in

g
s

E
ze

k
ie

l 4
3
.2

7
- 4

4
.4

P
sa

lm
 4

8
1
 C

o
rin

th
ia

n
s 1

3
.1

-1
3

L
u
k
e
 2

.2
2
-4

0

Isa
ia

h
 6

.1
-8

, [9
-1

3
]

P
sa

lm
 1

3
8

1
 C

o
rin

th
ia

n
s 1

5
.1

-1
1

L
u
k
e
 5

.1
-1

1

J
e
re

m
ia

h
 1

7
.5

-1
0

P
sa

lm
 1

1
 C

o
rin

th
ia

n
s 1

5
.1

2
-2

0
L
u
k
e
 6

.1
7
-2

6

G
e
n
e
sis 2

.4
b
-9

, 1
5
-2

5
P
sa

lm
 6

5
R
e
v
e
la

tio
n
 4

L
u
k
e
 8

.2
2
-2

5

E
x
o
d
u
s 3

4
.2

9
-3

5
P
sa

lm
 9

9
2
 C

o
rin

th
ia

n
s 3

.1
2
-4

.2
L
u
k
e
 9

. 2
8
-3

6
, [3

7
-4

3
]

B
e
a
c
o
n
 

H
ill

B
e
g
u
ild

y
S
t M

ich
a
e
l

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
:0

0
a
m

 M
B

M
o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
:0

0
a
m

 C
 H

a
ll

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

B
le

d
d
fa

 M
 

M
a
g
a
d
a
le

n
e

8
:3

0
p
m

 M
B

C
o
m

p
lin

e
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

8
:3

0
p
m

 M
W

C
o
m

p
lin

e

H
e
y
o
p
e

S
t D

a
v
id

3
:0

0
p
m

 A
G

E
v
e
n
so

n
g

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
:0

0
p
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
:0

0
a
m

 M
R

S
t D

a
v
id

’s C
e
le

b
ra

tio
n

 

L
la

n
g
u
n
llo

S
t C

y
n
llo

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
:0

0
a
m

 C
 H

a
ll

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

E
a
st 

R
a
d
n
o
r

C
a
sc

o
b

S
t M

ich
a
e
l

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
:0

0
p
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

K
n
ig

h
to

n
S
t E

d
w

a
rd

1
1
:0

0
a
m

 JH
M

o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip
1
1
:0

0
a
m

 J
H

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
1
1
:0

0
a
m

 J
H

M
o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip
1
1
:0

0
a
m

 J
H

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
1
1
:0

0
a
m

 J
H

M
o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip

P
ille

th
 S

t M
a
ry

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

W
h
itto

n
S
t D

a
v
id

9
:3

0
a
m

 D
D

M
o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip
9
:3

0
a
m

 C
 H

a
ll

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
9
:3

0
a
m

 D
D

M
o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip
9
:3

0
a
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
9
:3

0
a
m

 D
D

M
o
rn

in
g
 P

ra
y
e
r   

N
e
w

 
R
a
d
n
o
r

C
o
lv

a
S
t D

a
v
id

2
:3

0
p
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

2
:3

0
p
m

 M
B

S
t D

a
v
id

’s C
e
le

b
ra

tio
n
  

E
v
a
n
c
o
y
d

S
t P

e
te

r
1
1
:0

0
a
m

 H
E

M
o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip
5
:0

0
p
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
:0

0
a
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
1
1
:0

0
a
m

 H
E

M
o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip

G
la

d
e
stry

S
t M

a
ry

1
1
:1

5
a
m

 M
B

F
a
m

ily
 S

e
rv

ic
e

9
:1

5
a
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
1
1
:1

5
a
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
5
:0

0
p
m

 H
C

E
v
e
n
in

g
 W

o
rsh

ip
1
1
:1

5
a
m

 M
B

F
a
m

ily
 S

e
rv

ic
e

L
la

n
'l N

 M
S
t M

ich
a
e
l

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
:0

0
 a

m
 C

G
M

o
rn

in
g
 P

ra
y
e
r

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
p
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
e
w

 R
a
d
n
o
r

S
t M

a
ry

9
:1

5
a
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
6
:0

0
p
m

In
fo

rm
a
l W

o
rsh

ip
9
:1

5
a
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
1
0
:0

0
a
m

 C
G

M
o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip
9
:1

5
a
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

In
itia

ls, a
lp

h
a
b
e
tic

a
lly

: 
A
G

 
A
u
d
re

y
 G

re
e
n
  

C
G

 
C
h
ristin

e
 G

o
u
ld

 
C
 H

a
ll R

e
v
 C

a
ro

ly
n
 H

a
ll  

C
H

 
R
e
v
 C

h
risto

b
e
l H

a
rg

ra
v
e
s

G
W

 
G

e
o
ff W

e
a
v
e
r  

H
C
 

H
e
a
th

e
r C

a
rrin

g
to

n
  

H
E
 

H
e
a
th

e
r E

v
a
n
s  

JH
 

R
e
v
 J

o
h
n
 H

a
n
n
a
 

M
B
 
R
e
v
 M

a
rk

 B
e
a
to

n
 

M
R
 

M
e
in

ir R
o
n
ic

le
 

M
W

 M
ic

k
 W

e
strip

 


